PRINTED: 03/10/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		345489	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CLIDDLIED	343403	5:	CTI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	10/2023
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				, , ,		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
				CH	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	investigation survey through 2/10/2023. Tompliance with the r	certification and complaint was conducted on 2/7/2023 The facility was found in requirement CFR 483.73, Iness. Event ID #LKM011.	F	000			
	investigation survey of through 2/10/2023. E following intakes wer NC00196455, NC002 NC00197385. One of resulted in a deficient	-					
F 558 SS=E	S483.10(e)(3) The rig services in the facility accommodation of re preferences except we endanger the health of	ght to reside and receive with reasonable sident needs and	F (558			3/10/23
	Based on observation and staff interview the resident, that was conbell, with a specialty assistance without has resident reviewed for (Resident #87). The findings included Resident #87 was additional to the resident #87 was	accommodation of needs			1.Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice:¿¿ On 2/9/23 resident #87 was provided wa flat call bell placed behind resident's shoulder. A therapy referral was presented to the therapy department to screen resident for call bell use. On 2/17/23 Occupational Therapy provided resident #87 with a breath activated callight to improve ability to convey	d to vith left	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	_		TITLE		(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/06/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		0.	C 2/ 10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		2/10/2023	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	dated 01/13/23 indicaseverely cognitively is making and required for activities of daily I indicated that Reside one upper and lower tracheostomy. The MR Resident #87 was about a business about the make his Review of Resident #87 was about the call for assistance. An observation and it with Resident #87 on Resident #87 was recopen. He stated that Resident #87's nurse him as he requested was a plaque on the be attached. There we instead there were two that he would holler a room when he needed stated that he was paround very much. Resident was a call bell that we had a call bell that we had a call bell that we was a call bell that we had a call bell that we was a call that we was a call bell that we was a call that we w	rly Minimum Data Set (MDS) atted that Resident #87 was impaired for daily decision total assistance from staff attemption to the staff and an impairment to extremity and had a material moderstand others and needs known.	F 5:	wants/needs. Resident was demonstrate success in actilight on command. Therapy application and training of the activated call light to improve convey wants/needs for the department. This education completed on 2/17/23. Residered plan was updated with breat call light for communication the Minimum Data Set Coordinate Minimum Data Set Coordinate Practice: All residents have to be affected by the same deficite practice, therefore on 2/10/2 was conducted by the Maint Activities Directors on each to verify that each resident hor an effective device in place communication. No other residentified. 3.Address what measures we place or systemic changes rensure that the deficient prarecur: The Administrator educated	vating call also facilitated e breath e ability to nursing was dent's care h activated on 2/17/23 by dinator. fill identify otential to be nt the potential d deficient d a 100 audit enance and resident room had a call light be for sidents were fill be put into made to ctice will not		
	bell. An observation and in with Resident #87 on	nterview were conducted 02/08/23 at 5:31 PM. sting in bed with his eyes		interdisciplinary team while of their daily ambassador roun- week Monday through Frida each resident has a call ligh appropriate communication place to communicate their i	ds 5 days per y to verify that t or device in		

PRINTED: 03/10/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u>). 0938-0391 </u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		345489	B. WING			1	C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343403	12		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	10/2023
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER						
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	I	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From page	a 2	F	558			
		ove his bed on the wall	'	000	findings daily during morning meeting	0	
		ld be attached, again was			The weekend manager on Saturday a		
		igs one in the outlet with no			Sunday will audit 5 residents per day		
	1	hed to it. Resident #87			verify a call light or communication de		
		nad his flat call bell he could			is in place to communicate their need		
		it with his hands but could			and report findings to the administrator		
	, ,	and activate the call light.			Education was completed on 3/6/23.		
	· ·	if he needed something he			Facility Staff was educated to report to	o the	
		he staff as they walked by			administrator if a resident does not ha	ive a	
	his room. Resident #8	87 stated that at times the			call light in place or a way to commun	icate	
	staff came right in wh	en he hollered.			needs and to also place in the maintenance Director communication		
	Nurse Aide (NA) #4 w	vas interviewed on 02/08/23			binder. Education was provided by the	9	
		rmed that she cared for			Staff development coordinator. Nursir		
	_	ly. She stated that when he			to complete a therapy referral if a resi		
		e would yell at the staff out in			is unable to use a call light. Education		
	-	ed that Resident #87 had			completed by March 6,2023. Staff wi		
		se he was wanted his dinner			be permitted to work until education is	3	
		at since she had been caring			complete. Any new staff hired will be educated during orientation.		
		has always yelled at the staff and had not used a call bell.			educated during orientation.		
	to get their attention a	and had not used a call bell.			4.Indicate how the facility plans to mo	nitor	
	An interview was con	ducted with NA #5 on			its performance to make sure that	iiitoi	
		who stated she routinely			solutions are sustained:		
		37. She stated that when			As of 3/16/2023 The administrator and	d/or	
	Resident #87 needed	I something he would yell at			nurse management will ensure that ea	ach	
		y. She stated he usually			resident has an effective way to		
	wanted food or be su	ctioned. NA #5 stated that			communicate. Audit 6 resident rooms		
		nt #87 with a call bell before			5xper week including weekends for 4		
	but could not recall if	he used it or not or if was			weeks; 3xper week including weeken		
	flat or not.				x4 weeks; and 1x per week for 4 week		
					to verify that each resident has a call	•	
		sident #87 was made on			and/or an appropriate device in place		
		Resident #87 was resting in			communicate needs. The result of the		
		sed. The plaque above his			audit will be reported by the Director of		
		ined two plugs one in each			nursing to the Quality assurance a		
	ouliel with no call cor	d or call bell attached.			Performance improvement Committee		
	The Mound Nurse (M	VN) was interviewed on			monthly x3 months or until substantia		
	i ine vvoulia ivalse (V	viv) was ilitelylewed oll			compliance is achieved and maintaine	zu.	1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		02/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	familiar with Resider paralyzed from the beauther that when he needed the staff in the hallwood think he could use a staff that in July 2022 and at the both of his upper existength to activate a staff that Resident #87 has remember how to us was unaware that he way to call for assist could move his head bell would certainly bell would certainly bell would certainly believed a flat call bell shoulder on 02/09/2 could use it. She staff the rapy department to evaluate him to se some strength back Regional Nurse Conference with the cognitive An observation and with Resident #87 or call light was observed that he did not seeing if he could tu shoulder. The light we Resident #87 activation and with Resident #87 activation.	and stated that she was very at #87. She stated he was breastbone down. She stated d something he would yell for ay. She stated she did not traditional call bell.	F 5	58			

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			С		
345489	B. WING		02/10/	/2023	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Nursing (DON) and Administrator of on 02/10/23 at 2:08 PM. The lated that the management team if a call bell was appropriate for the stated that Resident #87 perbally and anytime he requested bould yell to the staff in the long and Administrator were previous device that had been in #87. The DON stated, "it was the yells for assistance." Group and Response f)(5)(i)-(iv)(6)(7) The resident has a right to organize in resident groups in the facility. The provide a resident or family sts, with private space; and take is, with the approval of the group, the sand family members aware of things in a timely manner. The provide a designated staff or family group meetings only at the roup's invitation. The provide a designated staff opproved by the resident or family acility and who is responsible for ance and responding to written soult from group meetings. The provide is a proposed to the views of a propough and act promptly upon and recommendations of such and issues of resident care and life the soult be able to demonstrate their must be able to demonstrate their		58	3/	10/23	
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	RABBILITATION CENTER REPARE STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Page 4 In it on. Nursing (DON) and Administrator don 02/10/23 at 2:08 PM. The lated that the management team et at a call bell was appropriate for les stated that Resident #87 rerbally and anytime he requested ould yell to the staff in the DN and Administrator were previous device that had been in #87. The DON stated, "it was he yells for assistance." Group and Response f)(5)(i)-(iv)(6)(7) The resident has a right to organize in resident groups in the facility. The provide a resident or family sts, with private space; and take so, with the approval of the group, ts and family members aware of longs in a timely manner. To or other guests may attend for family group meetings only at roup's invitation. The provide a designated staff provide a designated staff provide and responding to written sult from group meetings. The provide and responding to written sult from group meetings. The provide and responding to written sult from group meetings. The provide is a consider the views of a y group and act promptly upon and recommendations of such and recommendations of	A BUILDING 345489 R ABILITATION CENTER ABBILITATION CENTER BY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PR	A BUILDING 345489 R 345489 R STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1330 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 BY PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPICIENCY) PAGE TAG TO 202/10/23 at 2:08 PM. The ated that the management team if a call bell was appropriate for le stated that Resident #87 retrablly and anytime he requested ould yell to the staff in the Na and Administrator were previous device that had been in #87. The DON stated, "It was he yells for assistance." "Group and Response The yells for assistance." "Group and Response The following in the facility. ust provide a resident or family sts, with private space; and take s, with the approval of the group, to an administration. nust provide a designated staff provoed by the resident or family citing and who is responsible for ance and responding to written sult from group meetings only at roughs invitation. nust provide a designated staff provoed by the resident or family citing and who is responsible for ance and responding to written sult from group meetings. nust consider the views of a y group and act promptly upon and recommendations of such ng issues of resident care and life nust be able to demonstrate their	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C 02/10/2023	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/10/2023	
NAME OF T	TO VIDER OR OUT FIELD			1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
	OLIMANA DV OT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>		N 0.75	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 565	Continued From page	÷ 5	F 56	55		
	(B) This should not be	e construed to mean that the				
	facility must implemen	nt as recommended every				
	request of the resider	nt or family group.				
	§483.10(f)(6) The res					
	participate in family g	roups.				
	\$402.40(f)(7) The rea	ident has a right to have				
	family member(s) or o	ident has a right to have				
		et in the facility with the				
		presentative(s) of other				
	residents in the facility	. ,				
		is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
		Council Meeting, resident		Address how corrective action w	ill be	
	and staff interviews, a	and record review, the facility		accomplished for those residents fou	nd to	
	failed to resolve resid	ents' complaints of food		have been affected by the deficient		
		nich were discussed for 3 of		practice:¿¿		
	3 months during Resi			As of 3-3-2023 the administrator has		
	Committee meetings,	·		reviewed and addressed concerns fo		
	December 2022, and	January 2023).		resident council food committee minu	ites	
				for the months of November 2022,		
	The findings included	:		December 2022 and January 2023	.	
	Posidont Council Foo	d Committee meeting		regarding cold food complaints. As of 3-3-2023 residents #27, #68, #6, and		
		r 2022, December 2022 and		are receiving meals timely and at cor		
		ented residents expressed		temperatures from dietary and nursin		
	•	temperatures, stating that		temperatures from dictary and nursing	9.	
		ered to the halls the meal		2. Address how the facility will iden	tifv	
	_	e halls for several minutes		other residents having the potential to	-	
	·	dents and as a result, the		affected by the same deficient practic		
		. The Certified Dietary		All residents have the potential to be		
		the minutes for each of		affected by this deficient practice,		
	these months that this			therefore on 3-6-2023 a 100% audit of	of all	
	addressed with nursing	ng.		residents with BIMs of 9 or higher ha	ve	
				been interviewed regarding receiving	cold	
		eeting was held on 2/8/23 at		food. As of 3-3-2023 administrator		
		ents who regularly attended		reviewed all resident council food		
	Resident Council mee	etings. During the meeting,		committee minutes for the months of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING				C 40/2022	
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040400	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	10/2023	
NAME OF F	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER							
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
				C	CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 565	Continued From page	e 6	F 5	565				
	all 9 of the residents	in attendance stated that			November 2022, December 2022,			
		related to receiving cold			January 2023, and February 2023.			
	food in the last 3 Res	9			January 2020, and 1 obradily 2020.			
		, and they continued to			3. Address what measures will be pu	ıt		
	receive foods served	•			into place or systemic changes made to			
	TCOCIVC TOOGS SCIVCG	oold.			ensure that the deficient practice will no			
	During the 2/8/23 Re	sident Council meeting,			recur:	JL		
	•	he had to wait at least 30			As of 3-6-2023 all facility staff have been	an		
		ance with his meals and by			re-educated by the Director of Nursing	111		
	_	ood was cold. He stated this			(DON)/Nursing Supervisor on facility			
		as last week. He further			policy for serving meals at proper			
	,	like the taste of reheated			temperature i.e Cold food cold and h	ot		
	food.	inc the taste of refleated			foods hot. As of 3/13/2023	J.		
	100d.				DON/Administrator/Nurse Manager wil	ı		
	Resident #68 stated	during the 2/8/23 Resident			monitor four trays per meal daily for 4	1		
		t when the food carts were			weeks, then five trays daily for 4 weeks			
		, the meal trays sat on the			and 1 tray daily for 4 weeks to ensure I			
		re staff delivered the trays			foods hot and cold foods cold. The	101		
		od to be cold once it was			administrator will review resident counc	oil		
		68 stated that if she asked			minutes monthly and address concerns			
		eated, staff told her that the			with written response.)		
	microwave did not wo				with written response.			
	microwave did not wo	JIK.			4 Indicate how the facility plane to			
	Desident #6 stated d	uring the 2/9/22 Decident			4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure t	·hat		
		uring the 2/8/23 Resident t when she received cold			·	IIal		
					solutions are sustained:¿¿			
		ave her meal reheated, staff			The DON will report all findings to the			
		nave time to heat up her			Quality Assurance Performance	L.		
		ated this occurred at the			Improvement (QAPI) committee month	ıy		
	breakfast and lunch r	neals that day.			of findings for any needing correction.			
	D :1 1//00 1 1				QAPI committee will make any necess	ary		
		during the 2/8/23 Resident			adjustments as needed to the current			
	_	t she received cold food for			plan.			
	all 3 meals last week	•				ĺ		
	Nurse #1 stated in ar	n interview on 2/9/23 at 3:57						
	PM that dietary staff	announced to nursing staff						
		e delivered to the hall. At						
	_	to residents was delayed if						
		oviding nursing care when						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				C / 10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		1930 WES	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST SUGAR CREEK ROAD DTTE, NC 28262	1 02/	10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 565	#27 required staff assonce staff delivered in 5 minutes for staff to their meals. Nurse #1 were hired recently at help. The Certified Dietary interview on 2/10/23 a expressed a concern during the last 3 Resi Committee meetings it to the attention of the during morning meeti residents expressed to the halls for a while be CDM stated that she tray but continued to temperatures before kitchen and the foods. The Administrator was 11:30 AM and stated residents had express 3 Resident Council Formula He stated that each to residents. The Administrator was 11:30 AM and stated residents had express to residents. The Administrator was 11:30 AM and stated residents or if these wexpressed by new resexpected to see impresent the staff were expected to see impresent the staff	Nurse #1 stated Resident sistance with meals and heal trays it then took about start assisting residents with also stated that more staffed that he felt this would Manager stated in an hat 9:45 AM that residents with receiving cold food dent Council Food hand each time she brought he nursing department higs. The CDM stated that hat the meal carts sat on heaf or being passed out. The had not conducted a test monitor the food the meal trays left the	F	65				
F 578 SS=D	Request/Refuse/Dscr	ntnue Trmnt;Formlte Adv Dir 8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)	F 5	78			3/10/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER	CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		02/10/2020			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 578	discontinue treatments oparticipate in exprormulate an advantage of the provision of mentage of the provision of the	ight to request, refuse, and/or ant, to participate in or refuse erimental research, and to ce directive. Ing in this paragraph should be alth of the resident to receive dical treatment or medical edically unnecessary or facility must comply with the fied in 42 CFR part 489, Directives). Into include provisions to written information to all adult g the right to accept or refuse treatment and, at the rmulate an advance directive. Written description of the mplement advance directives e law. Into information to the mplement advance directives information but are still for ensuring that the	F 5	78				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_			0	
		345489	B. WING			02/	10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				1	1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SAIURNI	IURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER		(CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	Continued From pag	e 9		578				
1 070		C 3		370				
	appropriate time.	T is not met as evidenced						
	by:	I Is not met as evidenced						
	-	view and staff interview the			Address how corrective action will	he		
	facility failed to have				accomplished for those residents found			
	•	in the medication record for			have been affected by the deficient	1.0		
		ewed for advance directives			practice:¿,			
	(Resident #212 and I	Resident #213).			The Advanced Directive were clarified	and		
	,	,			corrected for residents #212 and #213	on		
	The findings included	d:			2/9/23 by the Social Worker. Orde	ers		
				were entered in the electronic records	by			
1. Resident #212 was a		s admitted to the facility on			the Unit Manager on 2/9/23.			
	02/02/23.							
					2. Address how the facility will identify			
		et (MDS) information was			other residents having the potential to			
	available for Resider	nt #212.			affected by the same deficient practice			
					A 100% audit was completed by the so			
		#212's complete medical			worker on current residents ☐ Advance			
		02/08/23, and 02/09/23			Directive status. Any resident			
		e directive information			identified, status was verified, and an			
	regarding code statu	S.			order was entered in the residents' electronic record by the unit manager.			
	An intonvious with the	Admission Coordinator was			Audit was completed on 3/03/2	,		
	,	23 at 10:30 AM who stated			Addit was completed on 3/03/2	ر.		
		vance directive information						
		s information during the			3. Address what measures will be pu	ıt		
	•	She stated that once the			into place or systemic changes made t			
		y elected their code status			ensure that the deficient practice will n			
		hat on a form and she would			recur:			
	_	nce the form was completed			As of 3/13/2023The Regional Nurse			
	and signed, she wou	ld give that form to the			consultant educated the Unit Manager	з,		
		k to be uploaded into the			the Director of Nursing, Social			
	medical record. The	Admission Coordinator			worker, and the admission coordinator	on		
	reviewed Resident #	212's information in the			the process for completing the Adva			
		vas unable to locate the			directive upon admission. The admissi			
	document.				coordinator will verify upon admission			
					and obtain signed paperwork regarding	- 1		
		Medical Record Clerk was			Advance Directive Status, give to			
	conducted on 02/09/2	23 on 10:35 AM who			admissions nurse, the admissions nurs	ie		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			, Boilest	_		(
		345489	B. WING				10/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0=	10,2020	
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER		С	CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	Continued From pag	ne 10	F :	578				
	confirmed that she u	ploaded the code status form			to obtain order and enter in the el	ectronic		
	that was signed duri	ng the admission process			record. The Director of Nursing and the	e		
	into the electronic m	edical record, but stated she			Unit Managers will utilize the			
	and one other staff n	nember were the only ones			admissions check list to verify the			
	that had access to the	ne document.			Advance Directive Status has been			
					completed upon admission. Soc			
		Clerk was able to provide			work to review Advance Directives dur	-		
		code agreement on 02/09/23.			the 72-hour meeting. Education	was		
		d by the resident and the tor and was dated 02/02/23.			completed by 3/6/23. The staff development coordinator educated the			
	Admission Cooldina	tor and was dated 02/02/25.			licensed nurses to verify Advance			
	An interview was cor	nducted with Nurse #6 on			Directive Status upon admission. Ensu	re		
		M who confirmed that she had			the order is entered in the electron			
	admitted Resident #2				record. Education was complete by			
	02/02/23. She review	ved Resident #212's medical			3/6/23. Staff not educated will no	be		
	record and stated sh	e could not find any advance			permitted to work until education is			
		or code status information.			complete. New hires will be educated	on		
		the resident's code status			the topic during orientation.			
	_	e summary and the nursing						
		order for it when the resident			4 Indicate how the facility place to			
		ated that Nurse #4 generally n new admissions, and she			4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure	hat		
		ere was not an order in			solutions are sustained:	liat		
	Resident #212's med				As of 3/13/2023 The Social work will a	udit		
					new admission for verification of			
	Nurse #4 was intervi	ewed on 02/09/23 at 11:31			Advanced Directive Status, verify th	e		
	AM who confirmed the	nat she had entered orders			order has been entered into the			
	for Resident #212 or	n admission. Nurse #4			residents□ electronic record. A	ıdit will		
		l record and could not locate			be conducted 5xper for 4 weeks; 3x pe			
		e or code status information.			week for 4 weeks; and then1xper	week		
	She stated "it must r				for 4 weeks. The social worker will rep	ort		
	_	or I would have entered the			the results of the audit to the monthly			
	order."				Quality Assurance and Performan Improvement committee x3 months or	ce		
	An interview with the	Regional Nurse Consultant			until substantial compliance is			
		2/10/23 at 11:20 AM who			achieved and maintained.	'		
	stated that advance				domovod and manhamod.			
		s information was obtained						
	during the admission							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	ATE, ZIP CODE (ROAD	32/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	the resident and/or be delivered to the that there was an or record. Then the Scotlow up at the seven any additional paper completed. The Administrator a were interviewed on Administrator state that there were two and their advance or record. He added the advance directive in completed before the theorem of the DON stated the context on their part and the code status that we upon admission to the state of the theorem of the part and the code status that we upon admission to the part and the code status that we upon admission to the part and the code status that we upon admission to the part and the code status that we upon admission to the part and the code status that we upon admission to the part and the code status that we are part and the code of the part and the part and the code of the part and the part and the code of the part and th	ator obtained the form from family that information should admission nurse to ensure order entered into the medical ocial Worker (SW) would wenty two hour meeting with erwork that needed to be and Director of Nursing (DON) in 02/10/23 at 2:28 PM. The did that he learned on 02/09/23 in new admissions that came in directives were not in their hat they also learned the information should be the seventy-two-hour meeting, at it seemed like an oversight estaff should reaffirm the as on the discharge summary the facility. It was admitted to the facility on Set (MDS) information was ent #213. It #213's complete medical (02/08/23, and 02/09/23 oce directive information	FS	578			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		345489	B. WING			1	C 10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER	1	19	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 02	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	sign as a witness. Or and signed, she wou Medical Record Clerk medical record. The reviewed Resident # medical record and vidocument. An interview with the conducted on 02/09/confirmed that she up that was signed during into the electronic meand one other staff or that had access to the The Medical Record Resident #213's Do I 02/09/23. The form vifamily and was dated. An interview was cord 02/09/23 at 11:24 AN admitted Resident #2 02/02/23. She review record and stated she directive information She stated generally was on the discharge staff would enter an earrived. Nurse #6 state entered the orders or was not sure why the Resident #213's medical record.	hat on a form and she would note the form was completed and give that form to the k to be uploaded into the Admission Coordinator 213's information in the was unable to locate the Medical Record Clerk was 23 on 10:35 AM who ploaded the code status forming the admission process edical record, but stated she member were the only ones e document. Clerk was able to provide Not Resuscitate form on was signed by the resident's 102/02/23. Inducted with Nurse #6 on Medical with Murse #6 on Medical record in the facility on wed Resident #213's medical e could not find any advance or code status information. The resident's code status information when the resident that Nurse #4 generally in new admissions, and she are was not an order in dical record.	F:	578			
	AM who confirmed th	ewed on 02/09/23 at 11:31 nat she had entered orders admission. Nurse #4					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	CODE	02/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAC		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	reviewed the medical the advance directive She stated "it must no discharge summary corder." An interview with the was conducted on 02 stated that advance concluding code status during the admission Admission Coordinate the resident and/or fabe delivered to the accordinate to t	record and could not locate or code status information. In the part of the par	F 5	578		
F 584 SS=D	record. Then the Soc follow up at the sever any additional paper completed. The Administrator and were interviewed on the Administrator stated that there were two nand their advance dirmedical record. He ad the advance directive completed before the The DON stated that on their part and the code status that was upon admission to the Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i) (1)- §483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig	ble/Homelike Environment (7) onment.	F 5	584		3/10/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		02/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	supports for daily live. The facility must prosent services and sephysical layout of the independence and continuous for the facility shall the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into \$483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as specified in all areas; §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfortable into the facility shall services necessary and comfortable into the facility shall the protection of the facility shall the facility shall the protection of the facility shall the facility sh	ceiving treatment and ring safely. povide- ceiving comfortable, and sent, allowing the resident to small belongings to the extent suring that the resident can rivices safely and that the se facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,	F	584			
	by: Based on observati	ions, record review, resident,		Address how corrective a	ction will be		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING		C 02/10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/10/2023
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD	
SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLETION
F 584	Continued From page	2 15	F 58	14	
	and staff interviews th	ne facility failed to maintain a		accomplished for those residents found	d to
	clean homelike enviro	onment for residents by		have been affected by the deficient	
	failing to maintain an	odor free environment for 3		practice:¿¿	
	of 3 halls (North, Sou	th and West). The facility		As of 2/10/2023 resident #61 room has	;
	also failed to clean th	e floor of a resident's room,		been cleaned and the bed made by	
	provide bed linens, ar	nd repair a toilet in a resident		nursing department staff. As of 2/10/20	23
	room. (South hall).			the Maintenance Director has repaired	
				resident #61 □s toilet. As of 2/15/2023	all
	The findings included	:		hallways have been cleaned by	
				housekeeping to ensure hallways rema	ain
		PM an observation was		free of odors.	
		t was heard running when			
		1's room. Resident #61		Address how the facility will identif	
	was observed in his r			other residents having the potential to l	
		s a strong odor of urine in		affected by the same deficient practice	.;
	Resident #61's room.			All residents have the potential to be	
		, and there were no linens		affected by this deficient practice	
	on his bed. Resident			therefore, a 100% audit of all resident	1 h
		n the toilet was running		rooms and hallway have been checked the Maintenance Director and	by
	-	re was a large amount of a resembled feces on the		Housekeeping Department to ensure	
	bathroom floor.	resembled leces on the		rooms and hallways are clean, odor fre	
	battiloom iloor.			toilets working properly, and beds mad	
	During an interview o	n 2/7/23 at 2:42 PM Nurse		as of 3/06/2023.	
	_	Resident #61's room. NA		45 51 6/00/2020.	
	l ' '	#61 often took off his brief,			
		nd would put his clothes		3. Address what measures will be pu	t I
		he often refused care, and		into place or systemic changes made to	
		s in the floor so the room		ensure that the deficient practice will no	
		uld occur multiple times a		recur:	
		ated they did not put linen		As of 3/6/2023 all nursing, housekeepi	ng
		l because he would dirty		and Maintenance staff have been	-
		etimes put them on the floor.		re-educated on providing residen	ts
	This surveyor brough	t the brown substance that		with a safe, clean, functioning room an	
	resembled feces on the	he bathroom floor to NA #6's		common areas by Administrator/Di	rector
		, "he does that all the time".		of Nursing/Housekeeping Supervisor.	
	NA #6 then picked up	the soiled brief and placed		Education included beds made,	rooms
	it in a clear plastic ba	g to discard, then exited the		and floors clean, odor free environmen	t
	room. The brown sub	ostance that resembled		and properly functioning toilets. As	s of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			1	C 10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2023
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		С	CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page		F 5	584	3/6/2023 Director of Nursing re-educat	ed	
	where Resident #61 r PM until 3:20 PM. At Resident #61's room, anything then exited t entered Resident #61 room spraying air fres bag that she carried t was a cart stocked wi the hall where resident Resident #61's bathro brown substance that removed. During an interview o revealed Resident #6 keep clean. She stat nursing were respons rooms clean. NA #6 cleaned Resident #6 should have done it ri with another resident linen on Resident #6 An observation on 2/8 the toilet was heard ri Resident #61's room his room, there was r	ation was made of the hall resided on 2/7/23 from 2:45 2:48 PM NA #6 entered asked if he needed the room. At 3:13 PM NA #6 's room. She exited the shener and a clear plastic to the soiled utility. There is the bed linen and towels on the #61 resided. At 3:20 PM from was observed, the is resembled feces had been at 2/7/23 at 3:23 PM NA #6 1's room was difficult to the ed housekeeping and sible for keeping resident further stated she had 1's bathroom floor but she sight away. She got busy at 1:56 AM revealed furning from outside door. Resident #61 was in the linen on his bed. The sake would put this surveyor to leave the			3/6/2023 Director of Nursing re-educat all Nursing staff on removing all trash after providing care and making be during rounds. Housekeeping Supervis will monitor 4 rooms daily/ 5 days wee for 12 weeks to ensure resident rooms and hallways are clean and odor free. Maintenance will monitor 5 resider rooms daily Monday through Friday for weeks then 5 resident room toilets weekly for four weeks to ensure toilets functioning properly. 4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure to solutions are sustained: Housekeeping Supervisor and Maintenance Director will report all findings to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee monthly of findings for any needing correction. QAPI committee w make any necessary adjustments as needed to the current plan.	eds sor ek nt - 8 are	
	there was a cart stock towels on the hall who On 2/9/23 at 11:10 Al	8/23 at 12:00 PM revealed ked with bed linen and ere resident #61 resided. M an observation and cted. Housekeeping was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	rooms at least once residents room if star she wiped the walls, and window sills. She bathrooms, changed floors. She stated R to clean, there was a floor in his room. She housekeepers shifts Daily when she retur floor would have urin feces was often dried toilet was always run this to nursing and m room was observed on his bed.	sident #61's room. ealed she cleaned resident daily. She would return to a ff requested. When cleaning doors, bedframe, nightstand, he also cleaned the the trash, and mopped the esident #61's room was hard lways urine and feces on the e explained the ended at 2 PM and 3PM. hed to clean his room, his e and feces on it, and the d. She stated Resident #61's hing, and she had reported haintenance. Resident #61's clean. There were no linens	F 5	84			
	messy, and at times urine on his floor. He issues, he would let delegate to the nurse the nurse aide were himself. Nurse #2 re should be made daily changed if soiled. He notice Resident #61's During an interview of Director of Maintenanneeded repaired staff verbally telling him, of maintenance logboof further revealed he we #61's toilet was running issues.	on 2/10/23 at 8:19 AM the nce revealed if something f communicated it to him by					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	T SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Corporate Nurse Co PM revealed resider with baths and if soil stated if a resident h floor, nursing should Nursing should not v clean up resident ac should mop after the	e Director of Nursing and the insultant on 2/10/23 at 5:25 at linen should be changed ed. The Nurse Consultant ad urine or feces on their clean it immediately. Vait for housekeeping to cidents, and housekeeping initial clean up. They stated pment should be reported to	F 5	84			
	from 12:30 PM until urine noted from the the North and West A Resident Council I 3:30 PM with 9 resident Council me all 9 of the residents they recently noticed coming from residen lingered for 30 minutions #1 stated in a PM that for the past odors on the North a more prevalent lately odors lingered for 30 time and deodorizers on the West unit was	Meeting was held on 2/8/23 at lents who regularly attended setings. During the meeting, in attendance stated that dodors of urine and feces t rooms into the hallways and tes or more. In interview on 2/9/23 at 3:57 9 months he noticed lingering and West units which were y. Nurse #1 stated these 0-45 minutes resolved with s. Nurse #1 stated a resident is identified and described as nursing care, had recently					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	<u> </u>	02/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	incontinence care, but received incontinence combined with reside with nursing care, the difficult to resolve. Not staff used EPA approdeodorizer that helpe the odors. A continuous observation 12:41 PM until furine noted from the the South and West of the Housekeeper #1 was 3:12 PM. He stated to approve disinfectant cleaned resident root care as he could to rebut because of some strong urine odors it. Housekeeper #1 stat floor in resident baths commons areas also that cleaning/disinfect problem. He stated the this concern to his problem. He stated the this concern to his problem. The Housekeeping Direct an odor of urine or fedid identify a strong uning the observation aware of a resident combined to the continuous of the continuous and the continuous observation and the obse	at when multiple residents are care at the same time onts who were non-compliant are discovered at stated housekeeping and but did not always resolve ation occurred on 2/10/23 at 1:00 PM with a strong odor of carpet in the sitting areas on units. Interviewed on 2/10/23 at 1 and deodorizer when he in as soon after nursing and a soon after nursing and a soon after nursing and a strong body odors and and that urine spilled onto the are the had communicated are to was interviewed on current manager.	F 5	84			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	02/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 584	Friday and had not not but stated that being every day and wearing contribute to why he distated that the staff in department had an El was used as needed that for lingering odor determine if the source been the carpet or the up interview, on 2/10/Housekeeping Director informed that a reside on the carpet in the significant was the cause odor.	oticed a concern with odors on the same environment g a surgical mask could did not identify any odors. He the housekeeping PA approved deodorizer that to control odors. He stated s he would have to se of the odor may have e furniture. During a follow 23 at 1:41 PM, the or stated that he was just ent had previously urinated titing area on the West unit of the current strong urine	F 58	4		
F 602 SS=D	11:30 AM and stated resident complaints of West unit and asked to monitor for this white Administrator stated to the West unit who refustaff tried to manage resident's room. A follow Administrator on 2/10 identified a current strunit and that he would Housekeeping Director Free from Misapproprise (CFR(s): 483.12 §483.12 The resident has the neglect, misappropria	that there was a resident on used nursing care and that the odors from this ow up interview with the //23 at 12:50 PM revealed he rong urine odor on the West d develop a plan with the or to address it. riation/Exploitation	F 60	2	3/10/23	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345489	B. WING			1	C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343409	1 2: 11:10 -		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	10/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
				С	CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	Continued From page	e 21	F 6	602			
	corporal punishment	involuntary seclusion and					
		ical restraint not required to					
	treat the resident's me						
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	_ ·	iew, resident interview, staff			1.Address how corrective action will be	e	
		nacist Consultant interview			accomplished for those residents found	d to	
	the facility failed to pr	event drug diversion on 2			have been affected by the deficient		
	occasions for 1 of 3 re	esidents reviewed for			practice:¿¿		
	misappropriation of re	esident property (Resident			Resident #80 regarding the incident		
	#80).				related to missing liquid oxycodone on		
					12/22/22 was reported to DHHS, ASP,		
	The findings included	:			Law enforcement, DEA, NCBON, and		
					Pharmacy. Residents were provided pa		
		dmitted to the facility on			medication of oxycodone 10mg tabs vi		
		es that included amyotrophic			feeding tube. Resident did not c/o	pain.	
) (a nervous system disease			Nurse #3 was suspended pending an		
	respiratory failure, pa	scles), muscle weakness,			investigation. An investigation was initiated. Licensed nursing staff we	vro.	
	communication defici	-			re-educated on the facility's polices on	,1 C	
		u.			receiving and maintaining controlled		
	A significant change I	Minimum Data Set for			medications in the facility. Educated wa	as	
		/25/23 revealed she was			provided by the Staff development		
	cognitively intact with				coordinator.		
	Resident #80 was on	_			Incident regarding resident #80 missing	a	
	medication regimen a	and had as needed pain			20 tabs of 10mg of oxycodone on 1/9/2	- 1	
	medications.				The incident was reported to DHHS, Al	PS,	
					Law enforcement, Pharmacy, DEA and	1	
	The Plan of Care for I	Resident #80 updated on			NCBON. Nurse #3 was suspended		
	10/14/22 revealed she	e was at risk for			pending investigation. All nurses assign	ned	
	,	comfort related to being			to the medication cart where the		
	bedbound, quadripleg				residents□ medications are stored		
		d assess the resident's pain			completed a drug screening. The		
		ale and administer pain			pharmacy completed a 100% audi		
	medications as neede				the controlled medications and provide		
		s for breakthrough pain.			education on the process for maintaining		
		pain symptoms and notify			control substances in the facility for the	:	
		. Encourage the resident to			Director of Nursing and the Staff		
	take medication thera	py for pain when needed			Development Coordinator. The Staff	ļ	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345489	B. WING _				C 10/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2023
					930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	Continued From page	e 22	F 6	302			
	interventions for pain diversional activities,	se non-pharmacological relief (position change, warm blankets). orders for Resident #80			development coordinated re-education the licensed nurses that the Admission nurse and the Director of Nursing will remove discharged resident narcotics medication or discontinued meds from	S	
	revealed:				medication carts and return to pharma	cy.	
	(mg)/5 milliliters (ml) via Gastric Tube(g-tu into the stomach for f twice a day for pain 1 Oxycodone HCL 5 m (7.5 mg) via g-tube edoses must be 4 hou Oxycodone HCL 5 m	oride (HCL) 5 milligrams solution give 15 ml (15 mg) be) (a tube inserted directly eeding and medications) 0/6/22-12/14/22. g/5 ml solution-give 7.5 ml very 4 hours as needed, all rs apart 11/21/22-12/14/22. g/5 ml solution-give 7.5 ml very 4 hours as needed			2. Address how the facility will idention other residents having the potential to affected by the same deficient practice. Pharmacy completed a 100% audit on controlled substances dispensed from 7/1/22 through 1/10/23. Reviewed all the count sheets for these medications and tracked the disposition of unused medications. Audit was conducted on 1/19/23. Areas of concern identifications. Mursing.	be ∷¿ all he	
	Oxycodone HCL 5 m (15 mg) via g-tube tw 12/22/22-12/31/22. Oxycodone HCL 5 m	g/5 ml solution-give 15 ml ice daily for pain g/5 ml solution-give 10 ml ery 4 hours as needed			3. Address what measures will be purinto place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur: The Director of Nursing was re-educate as of 3/13/2023 by the regional nurse consultant in maintaining controlled medication records in the facility in a file.	o ot ed	
	tablet give 10 mg via AM, 8 AM, 2 PM, and Pain assessment eve 0-10 PAIN SCALE 0	g-tube every 6 hours at 2 I 8 PM 12/31/22-1/3/23. ery shift document using = NO PAIN 1-3 = MILD PAIN AIN 8-10 = SEVERE PAIN			redication records in the facility in a ficabinet in his office. The admission nurse and the Director of nursing will be the only 2 nurses to return control substances medications to the pharma. The floor nurses on the medication car will be responsible for all other medica returns. The Nurse managers will report during morning meeting any residents discharges or any discontinued narcotice.	s e acy. ts tion rt	
	Oxycodone HCL 5 m	g/5 ml solution give 5 ml (5			control medications. The Admissions		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
CATLIDAL	HIDSING AND DELIA	ABILITATION CENTER		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROA	D		
SATURNI	NORSING AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIA		
F 602	Continued From p	page 23	F 6	602			
	Oxycodone HCL 5	ery 4 hours as needed for pain 23-1/17/23. 5 mg/5 ml solution- one time 7.5 ml at 5 PM for pain		nurse and the Director or remove the discharged redication or discontinumedication carts and retreducation was complete	resident narcotion led meds from to led by 3/6/23. Th	the y.	
		mmediate release (IR) 15 mg laily - crush medication and ube 1/10/23.		Staff development coord re-educated the licensed facility policies regarding storage, maintaining, and medications to pharmacy education was the process.	d nurses on the g receiving, d returning y. Included in th		
	1/2 TABLETS) eve	IR) 5 mg tab give 7.5 mg (1 and ery 4 hours as needed for pain - and administer via g-tube		shift-to-shift count and si and then at the end of yo count is correct and veril on hand. Education was 3/6/23. Staff will not be p	igning at the sta our shift that the fying medication completed by	e ns	
	Resident #80 reve facility from a hos	w on 2/7/23 at 4:11 PM ealed after returning to the pitalization she was missing stated she did not know what		until education is comple hired will be educated du	ete. Any new sta	aff	
she used to take oxycodol takes pills.		nedication. She further stated oxycodone liquid, but now she		 Indicate how the factorist monitor its performance solutions are sustained: The Director of Nursing and the sustained in the sustaine	to make sure th	nat	
		spital on 12/14/22 and		management will audit m x per week for 4 weeks; weeks; then 1x weekly for verify that the narcotic contents are the	nedication carts 3xper week for or 4 weeks to ount is correct o	4	
	revealed when the on 12/14/22 the a cart was 414.5 ml to the facility on 1 oxycodone on the	nt #80's oxycodone count sheet e resident went to the hospital mount of oxycodone left on the and when the resident returned 2/22/22 there was 360 ml of cart. Resident #80's sheet also revealed the		count sheet is signed at each shift, and that disco	the change of continued/ or larcotic medicately when sof the auditor of Nursing to monthly x3	dit will o nance	
	On 12/14/22 there	was 414.5 ml left of Resident		achieved and maintained			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 2/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		2/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	oxycodone and there On 12/20/22 a count oxycodone and there The next row had 12 in the given column, illegible and was sig was struck threw wit The next row was ille #3. The next row had ar given and was signe number 385 circled a The next row was da a note that read corr signed by Nurse #3 nurse. Review of the Decer	t was done of the resident's e was 402.5 ml remaining t was done of the resident's e was 400 ml remaining 2/2 in the date column, 15 ml the remainder column was ned by Nurse #3. The row h a straight line. egible and signed by Nurse illegible date and amount ed by Nurse #3 and the lat the end of the row. ated 12/22/22 at 7:00 PM with rected liquid count 360 ml and cosigned by another mber 2022 Medication ard for Resident #80 revealed done administration	F 6				
	2/9/23 at 4:41 PM re evening nurse super was notified by the c going to care for Resoxycodone count was accept keys from Nuwas resolved. Resident	with the Wound Nurse on evealed she was also the rvisor and on 12/22/22 she encoming nurse that was sident #80 that the resident's as off, and she would not surse #3 until the discrepancy dent #80 had returned to the bital on that day. The Wound					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			1	C 10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2023
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		С	CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	602 Continued From page 25		F	602			
	Nurse indicated that I and it took her a long medication count. Ear observed Nurse #3 st further indicated the fapproximately 40 ml I reported this to the D An interview was con 2/10/23 at 1:25 PM. off on 12/22/22, but st the oncoming nurse. facility conducted an the oxycodone was st the bottles were hard revealed she did not	Nurse #3 appeared sleepy, time to correct the arlier in her shift she leeping on her cart. She final count was 360 ml, less than expected. She irector of Nursing (DON). ducted with Nurse #3 on She revealed the count was he corrected the count with She further stated the investigation and concluded ubtracted wrong. She stated					
	An interview with the revealed he was notife the Wound Nurse on made aware that Nur off and sleepy on that completed. During the members were drug servealed the facility he with Nurse #3. The Enhim her sleepiness were at home, therefor the screen was necessar consulted with corporating were in agreement thought to be a misser oxycodone bottles were further revealed there about if the liquid oxy with or switched out for made aware that the switched out for the word of the word of the switched out for the word of the word	DON on 2/10/23 at 3:32 PM fied of the discrepancy by 12/22/22. He was also se #3 was observed dozing the shift. An investigation was the investigation no staff screened. He further ad never had any concerns DON stated Nurse #3 told as the result of family issues facility did not think a drug region. The discrepancy was count because the ere difficult to read. He were also concerns voiced codone had been tampered for another liquid medication.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		193	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 02/	10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	evaluated. The DO verified the medicat Review of a report of #1 dated 12/29/22 repharmacist had an amedication as compoxycodone in the phasignificant difference noted that oxycodor similar in appearance Because of these sitampering with and medications, if it is didentified by analysiconcerns of potential oxycodone solution, over and above the safeguard the medican be administered Oxycodone tablets were stated to the safeguard the medican be administered oxycodone tablets were safeguard the medican be administered oxycodone tablets.	N stated the pharmacy to be N stated the pharmacy ion was oxycodone. Tom Consultant Pharmacist lead in part: Multiple lyzed the returned bottle of pared with the stock bottle of parmacy. We cannot detect a lead to be between the 2. It must be not and robitussin are very see, viscosity, and smell. In milarities, the extent of any between either of these occurring, can only be so in a laboratory. If there are all tampering with the additional security measures normal should be taken to cation. Oxycodone tablets	F	602				
	Administrator revea the discrepancy with the facility started an was suspended unti completed. The Ad- investigation educat The facility also beg controlled medication resident was dischal medication had bee	on 2/10/23 at 3:35 PM the led when he found out about a Resident #80's oxycodone in investigation and Nurse #3 If the investigation was ministrator explained after the ion was provided to staff, an a process to send one back to the pharmacy if a rged, in the hospital or the in discontinued. This task the DON, supervisor, or						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	32.13.2320
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	,	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	Continued From pa	ge 27	F	602		
	presence of the Nurnurse, and the Adm that due to concerns amount of her liquid longer be getting it is be crushed to ensuramount. Review of Resident revealed she was seen the pills was was considered and the concerns and the	dents that were not in the harmacy. Nurse #4 stated rts daily. On 1/4/23 when in the hospital she was Resident #80 had a card of and some oxycodone liquid on further stated she was going it 80's medications, but Nurse sked Nurse #4 to leave the because she thought the ing to the facility on that day. She left the oxycodone on the was to give them to her if the irm. Nurse #4 revealed a few approached by Nurse #5 done pills. She was asked by codone tablets back to the 4 revealed the last she had when she left them on the cart st. Nurse #3 did not return				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROA CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		, , , , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 602	Resident #80's oxycomedication was sent Nurse # 4 and cosign During an interview 2 revealed when she can Resident #80 had ret shift report she was takesident #80 was bawas in need of pain nexplained to that Restablets had been sen she was in the hospit obtained an order for left shift. Nurse #5 st #4 on the morning of the oxycodone tablet pharmacy. She was medications were not still been on the cart. morning of 1/9/23 Nurse #5 standaministrator and Nurse #3 questioned her aback and that she means sent back. Nurse true, they did not coun 1/6/23 because therefurther stated after the Nurse #3 counted the and they signed the sand they sand	d medication count sheet for idone liquid revealed the back to the pharmacy by led by Nurse #3 on 1/4/22. /9/23 at 3:54 PM Nurse #5 ame in for her shift on 1/6/23 urned to the facility. During old by Nurse #3 that lock from the hospital and she hedication. Nurse #3 ident #80's oxycodone to back to the pharmacy while all by Nurse #4. Nurse #3 oxycodone liquid before she lated when she saw Nurse 1/9/22 she asked her about that were sent back to the told by Nurse #4 the literary are relief. Nurse was her relief. Nurse was her relief. Nurse was her relief. Nurse out what she told the rese #4 about the oxycodone tablets were sent eant the oxycodone liquid	F	502			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	02/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 602	administrator had sh for Resident #80. Si the last shift she wor pills were on the card remembered Reside facility with a new or instead of the tablets the liquid from the phon the cart and were further stated she did oxycodone tablets w pharmacy because the she did not remove the she did not remo	3 she was asked by the e seen the oxycodone tablets he told the Administrator on ked, 1/6/23, the oxycodone it. She stated she not #80 came back to the der for liquid oxycodone is, therefor she had to request harmacy. The pills remained counted with Nurse #5. She id not tell Nurse #5 the ere sent back to the hey were on the cart, and he count sheet for Resident lets. The pills remained counted with Nurse #5 the ere sent back to the hey were on the cart, and he count sheet for Resident lets. The summary for Resident #80 do Resident #80 was admitted its and discharged on harge summary the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part: The matter of the section ications read in part:	F	502		
	Wound Nurse reveal was going to provide #80. Resident #80 r the Wound Nurse as caring for Resident #something for pain. medication in a wate question if the medic Nurse #3 told the resmedication came fro	on 2/9/23 at 4:41 PM the ed on the night of 1/9/23 she wound care for Resident equested pain medication, so ked Nurse #3 who was 80 at that time to give her Nurse #3 brought in the r cup, and there was a sation was Oxycodone. Sident and Wound Nurse the m the oxycodone bottle. The emedication, and an order				

) 10/2023
(X5) COMPLETION DATE

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		C 02/10/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		2/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	in-house drug screen cart where Resident within that prior weel screens were good eissue with the tempedrug screen twice in temp was 90 degree revealed that on the learned of an issue r liquid oxycodone and medication that was was oxycodone. He resident that morning to take the medication the pharmacy based resident. The admin was suspended pendhad not returned to wissing oxycodone tany issues with contradictions of a report fr #2 date 1/19/23 reversions with the pharmacy based from the pharmacy based resident. The sum of the pharmacy based resident. The admin was suspended pendhad not returned to wissing oxycodone tany issues with contradictions. Sheets for these medispensed from the pharmacy based from the pharmacy for these medisposition of unused further indicated ther with no count sheet. had "poor" documen This had occurred retries	the facility requested an as for all staff that worked the #80's medications were kept and the stated all staff drug except Nurse #3's that had an arature. They collected the house for Nurse #3 and the stated and the stated and the stated and the stated when the space of the prepared for Resident #80's at there was a question if the prepared for Resident #80 stated when he spoke to the space wanted and was willing in, so it was not sent back to on information from the instrator revealed Nurse #3 ding their investigation and work for the facility. Since the ablets the facility had not had work for had work for h	F 6	02			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTIVE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 602	Consultant Pharmacis a controlled medication months for the facility medications. She state documentation that we dates and missing cowasting. Nurse #3's inconsistent. She state of the st	ns. n 2/10/23 at 6:18 PM the st #2 stated she completed on audit of the past 6 on all controlled sted she found as inconsistent, missing	F 6	502		
F 644 SS=E	S483.20(e) (1) (1) (1) (2) (4) (4) (2) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	ion. In the assessments with the sing and resident review ander Medicaid in subpart C timum extent practicable to ing and effort. Coordination Trating the recommendations are II determination and the report into a resident's inning, and transitions of all level II residents and all evident or possible er, intellectual disability, or a revel II resident review upon in status assessment. The is not met as evidenced interviews the	F 6	1.Address how corrective action		3/10/23
	facility failed to submi			accomplished for those resider		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING		0.	C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		2/10/2023
NAME OF T	TOVIDEIT OIT SOIT LIEIT				-	
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
				CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	644 Continued From page 33		F 6	14		
	Screening and Resid 4 sampled residents Resident #42).			have been affected by the defi practice: ¿ Residents #104 and #42 Leve have been completed by Social of 3/01/2023.	I II PASARR	
	The findings included	I:				
	3/11/21 with diagnose schizoaffective disord schizophrenia. A review of a Halted Determination Notific dementia primary, termeet Level II Target F 3/22/21 indicated Refederal definition of m PASRR was process was no evidence of n primary diagnosis of	PASRR Level II ation (halted due to rminal prognosis, or does not Population Criteria) dated sident #42 did not meet the nental illness at the time the ed, implying either that there nental illness or there was a dementia. It also indicated		2.Address how the facility will other residents having the pot affected by the same deficient All residents have the potential affected by the same deficient Level II PASSR screening. All residents had records reviewe PASARR screen completed, if Social Worker as of 3/10/2023 3.Address what measures will place or systemic changes may ensure that the deficient pract recur: As of 3/10/2023 Administrator	ential to be practice: ¿ il to be practice of current d and needed by s. be put into ide to ice will not has	
	a significant change of mental status which status which status of the disorder that was not	no further Level I screening was required unless a significant change occurred with the individual's mental status which suggested a psychiatric disorder that was not dementia.		re-educated facility Social Worfacility policy for PASARR. As 3/10/2023 Social Worker will r new admissions for need of Pascreening upon admission and	of eview all ASARR	
	A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 12/16/22 indicated Resident #42 had moderate cognitive impairment. A review of Section A 1500 PASRR of the MDS (dated 6/14/22, 9/20/22, and 12/16/22) further indicated Resident #42's PASRR was coded as the Resident was not evaluated by Level II PASRR to determine the presence of a serious mental illness or related condition.			any change in diagnoses incluschizoaffective disorder, bipoland schizophrenia. This task vompleted daily for 5 days for	ar disorder, vill be	
				4.Indicate how the facility plan its performance to make sure solutions are sustained: The Social Worker is responsi implementing this plan of corresponding the social ways.	that ble for ection for	
	1/4/23 indicated Resi	otry progress note dated dent #42's medications (for der, anxiety, and insomnia)		new admission or those follow change in condition and repor observed findings from the au-	ting the	

				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				C 02/10/2023	
		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP COD	I	02/10/2023	
			_		
ENTER					
RECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	F 6	44			
the Resident er resident and no ed. No medication indicated Mental was notified of n behavior that nt. The note r Ativan led for 7 days due pervision was as note dated of agitation with as prescribed as sual hallucinations ression and no rtraline medication prescribed for as tolerating i/23 revealed combative ed a psychiatric c medications as atting/ kicking other nily, when s that may f Nursing and the 2/10/23 at 2:54 PM	F6	Quality Assurance Performan Improvement (QAPI) Commit The QAPI committee consists not limited to, the Director of I Administrator, MDS Coordi Assistant Director of Nursing, Worker, Activities Director, Di Manager, Maintenance Direct Records, and Medical Director audits will be reviewed more recommendations to change correction will occur if the faci maintain compliance with this requirement. The plan of conthe opportunity to be changed	tee monthly. s of, but is Nursing, nator, Social etary tor, Medical or. The conthly and the plan of dility does not regulatory rection has d to include		
	ENTER EDEFICIENCIES PRECEDED BY FULL YING INFORMATION) One recent isolated the Resident er resident and no ed. No medication indicated Mental was notified of n behavior that ent. The note of the resident and no ed. No medication was notified of n behavior that ent. The note of the resident and no ed. No medication with as prescribed as sual hallucinations ression and no entraline medication prescribed for as tolerating S/23 revealed combative ed a psychiatric composed for as tolerating when is that may If Nursing and the 2/10/23 at 2:54 PM on that a did have been R Level II when a	ENTER EDEFICIENCIES PRECEDED BY FULL YING INFORMATION) F 6 One recent isolated the Resident er resident and no ed. No medication indicated Mental was notified of in behavior that ent. The note in Ativan ded for 7 days due pervision was ss note dated of agitation with as prescribed as sual hallucinations ression and no intraline medication prescribed for as tolerating 6/23 revealed combative end a psychiatric in the medication is that may 6/23 revealed combative end a psychiatric in the medication is that may 6/24 revealed combative end a psychiatric in the medication is that may 6/25 revealed combative end a psychiatric in the medication is that may 6/26 revealed combative end a psychiatric in the medication is that may 6/27 revealed combative end a psychiatric in the medication is that may 6/28 revealed combative end a psychiatric in the medication is that may	ENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 644 One recent isolated the Resident are resident and no ed. No medication and No medication and No medication Assistant Director of Nursing, Administrator, MDS Coordinator, Assistant Director, Dietary Manager, Maintenance Director, Dietary Manager, Maintenance Director, Medical Records, and Medical Director. The audits will be reviewed monthly and recommendations to change the plan of correction will occur if the facility does not maintain compliance with this regulatory requirement. The plan of correction has the opportunity to be changed to include additional education and/or monitoring to sustain compliance. 3/23 revealed combative ed a psychiatric c medications as titing/ kicking other nilly, when is that may f Nursing and the 2/10/23 at 2:54 PM in that a if have been	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING				l .	0 10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		02/	10/2023
					1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SAIURNI	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	Continued From page	e 35	F	644	4			
	significant change (in behaviors) was identi medical record.	creased combative fied and documented in the						
	2/10/23 at 11:10 AM staff changes in Sociaresponsible for enteri would have triggered Resident #42. She further should have been reformed An interview with the 3:35 PM indicated he that an update was in PASRR since Reside He further indicated in the Halted Level II PA updated for the Reside 2. Review of a PASR and Annual Resident Determination Notific recorded Resident #1 services and determined and definition for in recorded that the Level valid unless a signific suggested a diagnosi retardation or if the direquired a change in Resident #104 was a and re-admitted to the hospital. The diagnosi added to his medical	Administrator on 2/9/23 at was recently made aware ot submitted to the Level II int #42's behaviors began. It was his expectation that ASRR should have been dent. R (Preadmission Screening Review) Level I ation, dated 7/26/22 104 had been screened for need he did not meet the mental illness. It also rel I screen would remain ant change occurred which is of mental illness or mental itagnosis was present and						
	An admission Minimu	ım Data Set (MDS)						

,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				C 10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		1930 WEST	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SUGAR CREEK ROAD ITE, NC 28262	1 021	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	#104 was not current Level II PASRR procedillness. Rejection of odemonstrated 4-6 datassessment period. A quarterly MDS assed Resident #104 had docare 4-6 days during period. A care plan, dated 8/12/14/22, 1/1/23, 1/3/16 behaviors recorded Fedemonstrated when the refused meals, psycholder Practitioner services, services, transportating demonstrated verbally staff talking loudly with pushed a staff membed medication cart, and paranoia when he all unsafe to eat. During an interview of Worker (SW) #1 stated and the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed a staff membed as the hospital for further he pushed fo	12/22, noted that Resident ly considered by the state less to have serious mental lare was noted as lys during the 7 day essment dated 12/7/22 noted lemonstrated rejection of the 7 day assessment 16/22, revised 11/14/22, 1/23, 2/1/23 and 2/7/23 for Resident #104 rejected care the refused medications, a treatment/evaluation, Nurse Director of Nursing on to appointments, and he he had been a least of foul language, the the use of foul language, the pushed down a least little down a least little signs/symptoms of leged food provided was least little and language to revaluation on 2/1/23 after mber. SW #1 stated that it complete the PASRR Level II dmitted to the facility on lealized the referral should an she completed the	F				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING				C 10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		19	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	#104 was diagnosed admission to the facil determination should admission. She further #104's behaviors incremade a Level II PASF The Administrator state 2/10/23 at 11:40 AM, that Resident #104 has while he was a reside	M and stated that Resident with bipolar disorder prior to ity and a Level II PASRR have been made prior to er stated when Resident reased, staff should have		644			3/10/23
SS=D	Planning §483.21(a) Baseline (§483.21(a)(1) The fac- implement a baseline that includes the instressional that includes the instressional that meet professional that meet professional that meet professional that meet professional (i) Be developed with admission. (ii) Include the minimum necessary to properly including, but not limit (A) Initial goals based (B) Physician orders. (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services.	Care Plans cility must develop and care plan for each resident ructions needed to provide centered care of the resident al standards of quality care. an must- in 48 hours of a resident's um healthcare information or care for a resident d on admission orders.					

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _		0.3	C 2/10/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		./10/2023	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	Continued From pag	e 38	F 6	55			
	care plan if the comp (i) Is developed with admission. (ii) Meets the require (b) of this section (ex this section). §483.21(a)(3) The faresident and their rep of the baseline care plimited to: (i) The initial goals of (ii) A summary of the dietary instructions. (iii) Any services and administered by the facilia (iv) Any updated info of the comprehensive	plan in place of the baseline brehensive care planin 48 hours of the resident's ments set forth in paragraph (cepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of acility must provide the presentative with a summary plan that includes but is not of the resident. The resident is medications and the different to be facility and personnel acting					
	by: Based on record reversely facility failed to compositive within forty-eight house that had a urinary car for a resident that was an elopement device 2 of 2 new admission. The findings included 1. Resident #212 was 02/02/23 with benign. Review of an admission indicated that Resident.	riew and staff interviews the lete a baseline care plan rs of admission for a resident theter (Resident #212) and as an elopement risk and had in place (Resident #213) for as reviewed.		1. Address how corrective a accomplished for those reside have been affected by the defipractice: ¿ Residents #212 and #213 care plans were completed and during the 72-hour meeting resident/responsible party on 2. Address how the facility wother residents having the pot affected by the same deficient A 100% audit was completed Minimal Data Set Coordinator baseline care plan was cowithin 48 hours for all new adrivithin the last 30 days. The au	nts found to icient baseline d reviewed with the 2/9/23 vill identify ential to be practice:¿ by the to verify the impleted missions		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				0 10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2020
					930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER			HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	by Nurse #6. No Minimum Data Son available for Resident #6. Review of Resident #6. 02/07/23, 02/08/23, abaseline care plan in MDS Coordinator #1 at 12:13 PM who state was responsible for oplan. She stated that filled out and put on MDS Coordinator #1 medical record and contact was responsible for the plan.	et (MDS) information was nt #212. #212's medical record on and 02/09/23 revealed no	F	355	completed by 3/6/23. No other baseline care plans were incomplete. 3. Address what measures will be puinto place or systemic changes made the ensure that the deficient practice will not recur: The Staff development coordinator educated the licensed nurse that a baseline care plan must be initiate upon admission. Education was completed by 3/6/23. The Reflure Nurse consultant educated the Director Nursing and the unit manager to during morning meeting that the baselic care plan has been initiated. Social to set up a 72-hour meeting with the resident/responsible party to review caplan. Education was completed by	ot d egional r of verify ne work	
	had seen the baseline care plan for Resident #212, and she would go and look for it. A follow up interview was conducted with MDS Coordinator #1 on 02/09/23 at 12:27 PM. She stated that the baseline care plan was completed on 02/09/23 and she could not answer why it was not completed within forty eight hours of Resident #212's admission. She added that once the baseline care plan was completed, they gathered and updated it at the seventy-two-hour meeting with the resident and then it would be used to develop the comprehensive care plan. Review of the baseline care plan provided by MDS Coordinator #1 on 02/09/23 revealed that Resident #212 was admitted on 02/02/23 and was incontinent of bowel and bladder and did not indicate that Resident #212 had a urinary catheter.				3/6/23. Staff will not be permitted to we until education is complete. New h will be educated on the topic during orientation. 4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure is solutions are sustained: Unit managers will audit admission dure clinical meeting to verify the completion the baseline care plan 5xper week weeks; 3xper for 4weeks; then 3xper week for 4 weeks. The results of the audit will be reported by the Direct nursing to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly x3 months or substantial compliance is achieved and maintained.	that ring n of k for 4 or of until	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	CODE	22.10.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	PM and confirmed the #212 to the facility of did not complete any did not know she was Nurse #6 stated that took care of the resist confirmed that Resist facility with urinary of the Director of Nurson 02/10/23 at 2:32 still very new to the learning. The DON seach new admission baseline care plan in The DON stated from just overlooked. 2. Resident #213 was 02/02/23. Review of a nurses part, resident is alert skin checks. Reside reoriented to room in is ambulatory with search new of nurses not part, Resident is very in the unit and other refuses to be redirect. There is no Minimur available for Resident.	iewed on 02/09/23 at 12:15 hat she admitted Resident in 02/02/23. She stated she y baseline care plan as she is supposed to complete one. is she believed someone else dent's care plan. Nurse #6 dent #212 was admitted to the atheter. Ing (DON) was interviewed PM who explained he was DON position and was still stated that they talked about in and the completion of the in the daily clinical meeting. In his understanding it was as admitted to the facility on Indeed the dated 02/02/23 read in it with confusion and refused int paces up and down hall, inultiple time by staff. Resident indeed the dated 02/03/23 read in it with confusion and refused int paces up and down hall, inultiple time by staff. Resident in the dated 02/03/23 read in it y confused, continue pacing floors in resident room. He in Data Set (MDS) information int #213. #213's medical record on and 02/09/23 revealed no	F	655		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	DE	02/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	Continued From pag	e 41	F (655			
	at 12:13 PM who star was responsible for plan. She stated that filled out and put on MDS Coordinator #1 medical record and obaseline care plan a had not seen the bas #213, but she would Social Worker #2 wa 4:13 PM who confirm completed the basel #213 on 02/09/23. Scompleted the basel seventy two hour methis baseline care play Worker #2 stated that seventy two hour methis family and maybe overlooked.	as interviewed on 02/09/23 at med that she had just ine care plan for Resident he stated that generally she ine care plan during the seting but could not say why an was not completed. Social at she did not recall having a seting with Resident #213 or					
	and the care plan wa The care plan indica	ated to the facility on 02/02/23 as completed on 02/09/23. ted that Resident #213 and device for his wandering.					
	PM and confirmed the #213 to the facility of did not complete any did not know she wa	ewed on 02/09/23 at 12:15 nat she admitted Resident n 02/02/23. She stated she baseline care plan as she s supposed to complete one. she believed someone else dent's care plan.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C / 10/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02	710/2020
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	Continued From page	÷ 42	F 6	55		
	The Director of Nursin on 02/10/23 at 2:32 P still very new to the D learning. The DON st each new admission a baseline care plan in The DON stated from just overlooked.	ng (DON) was interviewed M who explained he was ON position and was still ated that they talked about and the completion of the the daily clinical meeting. his understanding it was				
F 677 SS=D	ADL Care Provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2)	or Dependent Residents	F 6	77		3/10/23
	out activities of daily I services to maintain gersonal and oral hygonis REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio	ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and liene; is not met as evidenced ens, record review, resident, he facility failed to provide		Address how corrective action accomplished for those residents for the complex contents.		
		sident who was dependent r activities of daily living		have been affected by the deficient practice: ¿ Resident #81 nails were cleaned an trimmed on 2/10/23 By the certified nursing assistant	d	
	7/13/22 with diagnose hemiplegia and hemiplegia and hemiplegia and hemiplegia and hemiplegia. A quarterly Minimum dated 10/17/22 reveal cognitively impaired with the second second second second second second second sec	vith no refusals or rejection ly dependent on staff for		2. Address how the facility will id other residents having the potential affected by the same deficient pract A 100% audit was completed on all current residents by a Certified Nurs assistant to identify any residents in of fingernails needing cleaning or trimmed. Any residents identified; nowere cleaned and trimmed. Audit worms completed by 3/6/23.	to be ice:¿, sing need	
	The care plan for Res 1/26/23 revealed, Res	sident #81 updated on sident #81 had an activity of		Address what measures will be	put	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				C 10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2023
					930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From page	e 43	F	677			
	following a stroke. The set up items for personassistance in all phase. An observation and ir on 2/7/23 at 10:50 AM was up, dressed, and His nails were observed. Resident #81 had important to the stroke but could indicated. When this survivate see his nails, he raise on his left hand were 1/2 inch beyond his fishow this surveyor his right hand with his he could move the right indicated "no" by nooth hand was in a closed not visible. When as length of his nails, he if he would like them.	Inness status post hemiplegia the interventions included, sonal hygiene and give the ses of care. Interview with Resident #81 If revealed Resident #81 If sitting in his wheelchair, and clean but untrimmed, coaired speech related to his the ate yes or no by nodding his are yes or no by nodding his left hand. The nails long, jagged, and extended ngertips. When asked to se right hand, he tried to lift as left hand. When asked if the hand, Resident #81 ding his head. His right position and his nails were asked if he was ok with the nodded "no". When asked trimmed, Resident #81 in asked if staff regularly			into place or systemic changes made the ensure that the deficient practice will not recur: The administrator educated the interdisciplinary team to observe the condition of each resident singernail during their ambassador rounds and identify any residents in need of nail cannot report findings during daily meeting Monday through Friday. Weekend manager to do random audits of 5 residents each weekend for 8 weeks regarding nail care to identify any residents in need of nails being trimmed or cleaned and report findings the Administrator. Staff development Coordinator educated the Certified nursing assistant to clean and trim the residents nails during showers and A care. Report to the nurse when a residented refuses. Education was completed by 3/6/23. Staff will not be permitted to wo until education is completed. New hires will be educated on topic during orientation.	s are g	
	Resident #81 was drewheelchair. The nails untrimmed, jagged, a beyond his fingertips. the resident open his hand were not long a his fingers. During and interview Resident #81's family	B/23 at 11:45 AM revealed essed and sitting up in his son his left hand remain and extended 1/2 inch A family member helped hand. The nails on his right and extended to the tips of on 2/8/23 at 11:50 AM member revealed the cility related to a stroke. He			4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure is solutions are sustained: Nurse managers will audit 5 residents identify residents in need of nailcare at verify that nails are clean and trimmed Audits will be completed 5xper week for weeks; 3xper week for 4 weeks; then 1xper week for 4 weeks. The Direct nursing will report results of the audit to the monthly Quality Assurance ar Performance Improvement committee	to nd or 4 or of o	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			1	C 10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		1 02	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	himself related to not arm and leg. She stath his nails. She further be trimmed, she som and trimmed them he some nails clippers with nails. An observation on 2/8 Resident #81 was sittle dressed at the nurse hand remained untrin 1/2 inch beyond his fill. An interview and obs 2/9/23 at 11:56 AM with revealed Resident #8 but could communicate required extensive as daily living. He further was pleasant and did #81's nails were obsestated "yeah, they're Resident #81 would he Resident #81 raised In nails and nodded "ye resident's nails shoul and it could be done He further stated he on nails needed to be triit was done. An interview with the Corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses and and trevealed nurses and the state of the corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses and trimes and the corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses and trimes and the corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses and the state of the corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses and trimes and the corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses and trimes and the corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses and trimes and the corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses and the corp M revealed nurses and the corporate Nurse Corp M revealed nurses	being able to use his right ated the facility does not trim a stated if his nails needed to etimes brought nail clippers arself. She stated if she had with her, she would trim his able to the time at 1:25 AM revealed ting up in his wheelchair station. The nails on his left and, jagged, and extended angertips. Bervation were conducted on ith Nurse #2. Nurse #2 and had difficulty with speech ate through gesturing. He asistance with activities of the revealed Resident #81 and refuse care. Resident erved by Nurse #2, and he long". Nurse #2 asked the like his nails trimmed. The like his nails trimmed had be trimmed when needed to the nurse aide or nurse. The like his nails trimmed and he would ensure the provided the sultant on 2/10/23 at 5:25 and nurse aides provided te should be provided nail	F	577	months or until substantial compliance obtained and maintained.	is	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING		C 02/10/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/10/2020		
SATURN N	NURSING AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 688	Continued From pag	ge 45	F 68	8			
F 688 SS=D	Increase/Prevent De CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1	ecrease in ROM/Mobility)-(3)	F 68	В	3/10/23		
	resident who enters range of motion doe range of motion unle	acility must ensure that a the facility without limited s not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical tes that a reduction in range able; and					
	motion receives app services to increase	dent with limited range of ropriate treatment and range of motion and/or to ease in range of motion.					
	receives appropriate assistance to mainta the maximum practic reduction in mobility	dent with limited mobility e services, equipment, and hin or improve mobility with cable independence unless a is demonstrably unavoidable. T is not met as evidenced					
	and staff interviews tapply a right resting	,		1. Address how corrective action w accomplished for those residents fou have been affected by the deficient practice: Resident #81 a therapy referral was to therapy on 2/8/23 for contracture management by the Regional No.	nd to		
	Resident #81 was ac 7/13/22 with diagnos hemiplegia and hem A quarterly Minimum dated 10/17/22 reve	dmitted to the facility on ses that included stroke, iparesis of the right side. In Data Set for Resident #81 aled the resident was		Consultant. On 2/13/23 an order was written for Occupational Therapy t and treat per POC. On 2/20/23 an order was written for nursing to apply a T-Bar splint 4 □6 hours daily. Monitor skin changes or concerns.	o eval der Right · for		
		with no refusals or rejection d Occupational therapy (OT)		2. Address how the facility will iden other residents having the potential to	-		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 5012511				c	
		345489	B. WING _			1	10/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				19	30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN	NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		CI	HARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
IAG		,			DEFICIENCY)			
F 000		40						
F 688	Continued From p	-	F 6	888				
		ugh 8/11/22 and Physical 5/22 through 9/8/22. There was			affected by the same deficient practice. All current residents with splint orders			
	no orthotic use do			were verified with occupational thera				
					and the MD. Nurse manage	-		
	The care plan for			completed a 100% audit of residents				
	1/26/23 revealed,	Resident #81 had an Activities			splints orders to verify orders were			
	of Daily Living def			entered in the resident□s electronic				
	functioning with w			record. Audit was completed by 3/6/2	.3			
	following a stroke.							
		included right resting hand						
	splint as tolerated	•			Address what measures will be particular.			
					into place or systemic changes made			
		ician orders revealed there was			ensure that the deficient practice will	not		
	no order for a han	a spiint.			recur: The therapy department was educate	ed by		
	An observation ar	nd interview with Resident #81			the Regional Nurse consultant to pro			
	on 2/7/23 at 10:50	AM revealed Resident #81			a copy of the therapy order to nurs			
	was up and dress	ed and sitting in his wheelchair.			management and nurse managemen			
	Resident #81 had	impaired speech related to his			enter the order in the resident □s			
	stroke but could ir	ndicate yes or no by nodding his			electronic record. Education was			
		ation was made of a blue splint			completed by 3/6/23. Nursing	staff was		
		of the resident's bed. When			educated to apply splints as ordered	and		
		reyor was the blue splint his,			document on the MAR/TAR, monitor			
		ded "yes" and pointed to his			for skin changes, certified nursin	-		
		asked if staff put it on for him,			assistants to observe for changes in			
		When asked if he could move			performance during ADL care ar			
	the right hand, Re	sident #81 indicated "no."			report to the nurse, Licensed nurses			
	An observation or	nd interview on 2/8/23 at 11:45			complete a therapy referral if cha ADL performance is observed. Nurse	inges in		
		dent #81 was sitting up in his			management review therapy orders	; daily		
		ed. The resident was not			during clinical meeting 5 days a weel	,		
		. This surveyor asked if he			verify the order has been entered in t			
		ce I spoke with him the day			resident □s electronic record. Ve			
		#81 nodded "no." When asked			documentation of application. Care p			
		as, he opened his drawer on his			updated. Education was pro			
	nightstand and sh	•			by the Director of Nursing/ Staff			
		·			development coordinator.			
	During an intervie	w on 2/8/23 at 11:50 AM			Education was completed by 3/6/23.	Staff		
		mily member revealed he was in				until		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 02/10/2023	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00	 	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	•	12/10/2023	
TVAINE OF T	COVIDENCE ON GOLF EIEN						
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
				CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	Continued From page	e 47	F 6	88			
	with speech and prov to not being able to u	a stroke. He had difficulty riding care for himself related se his right arm and leg. vuse to put on his splint at r put it on.		education is completed. A be educated on topic duri orientation.	•		
	An observation on 2/s Resident #81 was sitt dressed at the nurse not wearing his splint An interview and obse 2/9/23 at 11:56 AM were vealed Resident #8 but could communicate required extensive as daily living. He further was pleasant and did stated nurses were resplint. He knew which applied because it woo Medication Administrate Resident #81 was ob wheelchair, he was new #2 explained he was	9/23 at 11:25 AM revealed ting up in his wheelchair station. Resident #81 was . ervation were conducted on ith Nurse #2. Nurse #2 1 had difficulty with speech te through gesturing. He esistance with activities of er revealed Resident #81 not refuse care. Nurse #2 esponsible for applying h residents needed a splint buld appear on the resident's		4. Indicate how the faci monitor its performance to solutions are sustained: The Director of Nursing a manager will audit during meeting that therapy order has been entered in the relectronic record and document application 5xper were 3xper week x4 weeks; that for 4 weeks. The Director report the results of the Quality Assurance Per Improvement Committee of x3 months or until subscompliance is achieved a	nd/or the unit morning ers for splints esident's eumentation of eek for 4weeks; an 1x per week of nursing will e monthly audit to erformance for the duration estantial		
	#81 received OT serv 8/12/22. They worke transfers, dressing, a further revealed there management goals. a resting hand splint is stated the resting har further contracture of	y (OT) revealed Resident vices from 7/14/22 through d with the resident on a standing tolerance. OT we were contracture. They worked on tolerance of for Resident #81. She and splint was to prevent his flaccid hand. OT esident built a tolerance for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING_			C 02/10/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		10/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 688	training on device pland how to recogniz further explained the at the time Resident order was written on that then went to nur the order and place resident's chart for the revealed after a resident splinting device. an issue with the fit of a therapy referral for would re-evaluate. \$\frac{8}{1}\$ was discharged the resting hand splint Resident #81 was complimed to a splint for about 4 how the splinting an interview ordering splint was, on an order sheet. The placed on the chart are enter and the physic that at the time Resident at the time Resident and could not find they forgot place an stated she would addict they had new staff they forgot place an stated she would addict they forgot place an stated she would addict they had new staff they forgot place an stated she would addict they forgot place and stated she would addict they forgot place and stated she would addict they were all they	device. They provided accement, wearing schedule, e signs of improper fit. She sir process for entering orders #81 received his splint. The an order sheet by therapy, rsing. Nursing would enter the order sheet in the ne physician to sign. OT dent is discharged from sponsible for management of If nursing thought there was or comfort, they could submit the resident and therapy She stated when Resident, OT recommended he wear int for up to 6 hours. Coperative and wearing his curs at discharge. In 2/9/23 at 12:37 PM the realed their old process for therapy would write the order The order sheet was then and flagged for nursing to ian to sign. She explained dent #81 received his device nat were not familiar with the I she checked Resident #81's find the order. She thinks order in the chart. She did a referral so Resident #81 d. Director of Nursing and the insultant on 2/10/23 at 5:25 are not aware that Resident order for his splint and there	F 6	88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	jE	10.1010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.40(d) §483.40(d) The facil medically-related so maintain the highest and psychosocial we This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati interviews with staff facility failed to assis application for speci Charlotte Area Trans with Disability Act Patransportation service disability). This failur sampled resident remedically related so The findings included Resident #104 was and re-admitted to the Diagnoses included others. An 8/12/22 admission assessment for Res severely impaired virintact. A care plan dated 8/ #104 was blind with environment and the assistance, he preferences in activiting possible per his required.	cial services to attain or a practicable physical, mental bell-being of each resident. T is not met as evidenced ons, record review and and Resident #104, the st Resident #104 in his all transit service from sportation Service Americans aratransit Service (a see for persons with a re occurred for 1 of 1 viewed for provision of cial services (Resident #104). d: admitted to the facility 8/5/22 me facility on 2/6/23. legal blindness, among on Minimum Data Set (MDS) ident #104 assessed him with sion, and his cognition was	F 7	1. Address how corrective a accomplished for those reside have been affected by the depractice: ¿ As of 2/09/2023 application resident #104 has been submaddinistrator. 2. Address how the facility of the residents having the postfected by the same deficient All residents with disabilities appointed to be affected by this practice. As of 3/6/2023 of all residents with disabilitie completed by the Social 3. Address what measures into place or systemic change ensure that the deficient practice. As of 3/06/2023 Administrator re-educated Social Workers of process for completing Amed Disabilities Act Paratransit Second	ents found to ficient ion for nitted by will identify tential to be at practice: ¿ nave the s deficient at 100% audi s has been Worker will be put es made to tice will not or that the prican with ervice for is service. equest e ed and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE		32/10/2023	
				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK R	OAD		
SATURN I	NURSING AND REHABIL	LITATION CENTER		CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI) CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	impaired vision, and was assessed to req staff for transfers and use assistive devices. Resident #104 was in PM. During the intervalking in his room unavigate the parame #104 stated that he conline to receive spe transporation service which would allow his reduced cost transpore required a form to be which had been give 2 weeks ago and had stated the Administratian had not been complete was unsafe. Resident #104 was on PM to open/close his of his room down the parameters of the had an interview on 2/10. Aide #3 revealed she Resident #104 often independent with more assistance.	MDS assessment for used him with severely his cognition was intact. He uire set up help only from 1 d ambulation, and he did not us to walk. Interviewed on 2/7/23 at 2:21 view he was observed using a walking stick to ters of his room. Resident completed an application	F 7	4. Indicate how the monitor its performan solutions are sustained. The administrator will the Quality Assurance Improvement (QAPI) of findings for any new QAPI committee will readjustments as needed plan.	ce to make sure that ed: report all findings to e Performance committee monthly eding correction. make any necessary		
		s interviewed on 2/9/23 at Resident #104 had a new					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			1	C 10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		193	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD HARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 745	Continued From page	e 51	F	745				
	to the facility he had lindependent and had stick that he used in lindependent she was a special transit service to complete part of the	recently received a walking his room and in the facility. Ware he had applied for and that the physician was e application.						
	Administrator stated I physician's form for the approximately 1/11/2 form to the Nurse Praduring the interview, the special transit serform was signed, but and otherwise incompliagnoses, cognition, an assessment of the	ne special transit service on 3. He stated he gave the actitioner (NP) to complete. the Administrator provided vice form for review. The not dated by the physician, plete. The form required disabilities, prognosis, and a use of assistive devices, pulate, and safety concerns						
	AM that somewhere a January 2023, she st Resident #104 at his received a form for the completion from the A no longer provided se	nterview on 2/9/23 at 10:45 around the third week of opped providing service to request. The NP stated she are special transit service for Administrator, but since she ervice to Resident #104, she aware that the form needed						
	4:30 PM revealed she applied for special tra application process recompleted by the physhe signed the form to	th the physician on 2/8/23 at e was aware Resident #104 ansit service and that the equired a form to be visician. The physician stated but did not complete it. The expected the form to have						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02	10/2020
SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 745	Continued From page	: 52	F 7	745			
	been completed.						
F 812 SS=E	I .	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 8	312			3/10/23
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	y requirements.					
	§483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility. §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review, staff interviews and the Refrigeration Company Technician interview, the facility failed to keep refrigerated foods stored for use within safe temperature range, less than 41 degrees Fahrenheit (F), for 1 of 1 reach-in refrigerator and 1 of 3 nourishment refrigerators. The facility also failed to discard expired food items stored for use in the dry storage room. This practice had the potential to affect food served to residents.				1. Address how corrective action will accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice: ¿ As of 2/13/2023 hinges have been replaced on refrigerator doors in kitche by an outside contractor. As of 2/10/2023 the Maintenance Director replaced the refrigerator on Nor nourishment room. Dietary Manager removed all expired foods from dry storage areas as of 2/10/2023.	d to	

PRINTED: 03/10/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(
		345489	B. WING			02/	10/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
CATUDNIA	UIDOINO AND DEUADU	ITATION CENTED		19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SAIURN	IURSING AND REHABII	LITATION CENTER		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 812	2 Continued From page 53		F	812			
	1. An observation on	2/7/23 at 10:05 AM with the			2. Address how the facility will identif	y	
	Certified Dietary Mar	nager (CDM), revealed the			other residents having the potential to I		
	two-sided reach-in-re	efrigerator had an internal			affected by the same deficient practice	.;	
	thermometer reading	of 60 degrees on the left			All areas with refrigerators have the		
	side and 49 degrees	F on the right side. Butter			potential to be affected by this deficient	į	
	(several small servin	g cups) and several milk (8			practice therefore all refrigerators I	nave	
	oz cartons) were sto	red in the refrigerator.			been checked for function and proper		
						orage	
	An interview with the CDM on 2/7/23 at 10:20 AM areas have then potential to be affected areas have the potential to be affected areas are also are		t				
	revealed the reach-in refrigerator temperatures by this deficient practice therefore the						
		when dietary staff left the			Dietary Manager has completed		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	moval of food items during			100% audit of all dry food storage area	S	
	meal preparation. Sh				as of 3/6/2023.		
		y replaced the torn gaskets					
	(rubber seals) on bot	th doors on 2/6/23.			3. Address what measures will be pu		
	A :				into place or systemic changes made to		
		servation with the CDM on			ensure that the deficient practice will no	π	
	2/9/23 at 7:30 AM inc				recur:		
	_	door was slightly ajar and the			As of 3/06/2023 the Dietary manager h	as	
		nermometer reading of 49 large sized blocks), several			re-educated all dietary staff on proper temperature of refrigerators and		
		and 2 serving trays of			removal of expired foods from dry stora	200	
	,	s (wrapped in plastic) food			areas. Dietary will monitor all	ige	
		n the refrigerator. The CDM			refrigerators daily for 4 weeks then twice	:e	
		off may have inadvertently left			per week for 8 weeks to ensure		
	the door slightly ajar				proper closer and temperature range.	'	
	and door ongritty ajar	mion andy elected in			Dietary Manager will monitor all dry	,	
	An observation and i	nterview with the CDM on			storage areas daily Monday through	'	
		vealed all food items were			Friday for 4 weeks then 3 times for 8		
	removed and placed	in walk-in refrigerator due to			weeks for expired foods.		
	·	s over 41 degrees F in the			·	ĺ	
		and until the refrigerator			4. Indicate how the facility plans to	ĺ	
	could be repaired to	working order.			monitor its performance to make sure t	hat	
	-	-			solutions are sustained:	ĺ	
	An interview with the	Maintenance Director on			The Dietary Manager will report all	ſ	
	2/9/23 at 10:35 AM in	ndicated he would contact			findings to the Quality Assurance	ĺ	
	the refrigeration com	pany to request a return			Performance Improvement (QAPI)	ĺ	
		diagnose and service the			committee monthly of findings for any		
reach-in refrigerator.					needing correction. QAPI committee w	ill	

Facility ID: 923538

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				C 10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2020
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Maintenance Director Technician and Admir PM revealed the vibra force when closing or reach-in-refrigerator, other door to open ar temperature to rise by result, the Refrigeratistated they would ord door clamps to allevia not remaining closed 41 degrees F or less. An interview with the at 2:00 PM indicated there was an issue with the reach-in refrigerations were removed placed in another refraware the refrigeration necessary parts to all expected the refrigeration order after repair. 2. An observation on North Nourishment R temperature of 49 defor February 2023 that refrigerator further refrigerator furtherefrigerator further refrigerator further refrigerator further ref	ervation with the CDM, r, Refrigeration Company instrator on 2/10/23 at 1:50 ation/ suction/momentum/ ne of the doors on the inadvertently caused the ind caused the internal eyond 41 degrees F. As a con Company Technician are and install refrigerator ate the problem of the doors to maintain a temperature of Administrator on 2/10/23 PM he was recently made aware ith temperatures related to tor. He further indicated all from the refrigerator and ingerator. He was also made in company planned to order eviate the problem and he ator to return to working 2/9/23 at 10:44 AM of the coom refrigerator revealed a grees F. A temperature log at was located on top of the evealed temperatures from it was located on top of the evealed temperatures F, ed liquid dietary ins) and a four pack of apple	F	312	make any necessary adjustments as needed to the current plan.		
) #1 indicated he worked at					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING		C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 02/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 812	for logging the Febru Nourishment Room indicated he was unaneeded to be 41 deghave been educated orientation. During an interview of Certified Dietary Marwas unaware the Norefrigerator was malfa a 41-degree F temperstaff to report it to he time any food or snadiscarded. She furth had been educated of maintaining safe refrorientation and in-secondary was malfunctioning a have it replaced if new An interview on 2/9/2 Coordinator #1 indicated of Dietary to maintain refrigerators. She existed the refrigerators to be An interview on 2/9/2 Regional Clinical Nuwas recently made a Nourishment Room was in the process of (cartons of liquid dieters)	ths and he was responsible lary temperatures for the refrigerators. He further aware the temperature grees F or below but may on food safety during on 2/9/23 at 11:40 AM the mager (CDM) revealed she reth Nourishment Room functioning or not maintaining grature. She expected dietary or and/or Maintenance. At that cks would be removed and figerator temperatures, during provice. Maintenance Director on andicated he was made aware purishment Room refrigerator and that he would defrost it or accessary.	F 8	12		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	CODE	02/10/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	Continued From page 56		F 8	12				
		Dietary staff to report unsafe tures to maintenance and						
	9:00 AM indicated h that the North Nouri was malfunctioning. expected all staff wh refrigerator to report internal temperature expected maintenar repair it and replace snacks should be di at required tempera 3. An observation of dry storage room wi Manager (CDM), the identified:	any malfunctioning to include e over 41 degrees F. He also nce to assess the malfunction, it if necessary. Any food or scarded that were not stored tures. In 2/7/23 at 10:17 AM of the th the Certified Dietary e following concerns were						
	manufacturer's expi b) An unopened pla	our tortilla bread had a ration date of 2/2/23. stic container (128 oz) of an expiration date of						
	revealed she was un salad dressing were she and all dietary s	e CDM on 2/7/23 at 10:20 AM naware the tortilla bread and expired. She further revealed taff were responsible for discarding expired foods.						
F 842 SS=B	4:18 PM indicated h expired foods and the foods to be checked regular basis and di	e Administrator on 2/9/23 at e was not aware of the nat his expectation was for I for expiration dates on a scarded if expired. Identifiable Information	F 8	42		3/10/23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 2/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		2/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	(i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a cagrees not to use or except to the extent to do so. §483.70(i) Medical r §483.70(i)(1) In according professional standarmust maintain medicathat are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docur (iii) Readily accessif (iv) Systematically of \$483.70(i)(2) The far all information contaregardless of the for records, except when (i) To the individual, representative wher (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, poperations, as permovith 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public health neglect, or domestic activities, judicial an law enforcement pupurposes, research	ent-identifiable information. release information that is to the public. release information that is to an agent only in ontract under which the agent of disclose the information the facility itself is permitted ecords. ordance with accepted ords and practices, the facility cal records on each resident mented; ole; and organized cility must keep confidential sined in the resident's records, or their resident epermitted by applicable law; or their resident epermitted by applicable law; or ayment, or health care itted by and in compliance	F	342			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER			ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UGAR CREEK ROAD E, NC 28262	1 02	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	a serious threat to health or safety as permitted		F 8	42				
	§483.70(i)(3) The fac	with 45 CFR 164.512. ility must safeguard medical ainst loss, destruction, or						
	for- (i) The period of time (ii) Five years from th there is no requireme	ars after a resident reaches						
	§483.70(i)(5) The medical record must contain- (i) Sufficient information to identify the resident; (ii) A record of the resident's assessments; (iii) The comprehensive plan of care and services provided; (iv) The results of any preadmission screening and resident review evaluations and determinations conducted by the State; (v) Physician's, nurse's, and other licensed professional's progress notes; and (vi) Laboratory, radiology and other diagnostic services reports as required under §483.50. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and staff interviews the				lress how corrective action will			
	facility failed to have information in the me sampled residents (R #76, #52, and #69). The findings included	dical record for 7 of 7 esident #42, #58, #15, #68,		have been practice: As compared with the second practice and the second practice.	ished for those residents found en affected by the deficient it of 3/15/2023 residents #42, #5 8, #76, #52, and #69 medical as been corrected to reflect	8,		
	_	admitted to the facility on		correct p	physician. Iress how the facility will identif			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		<u> </u>	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	9/21/2020. 3. Resident #15 wa 10/7/2022. 4. Resident #68 wa 2/5/2022. 5. Resident #76 wa 1/31/2022. 6. Resident #52 wa 6/13/2019. 7. Resident #69 wa 10/11/2019. A review of the med #42, #58, #15, #68, the previous Medicathe facility as of 10/primary care physic electronic face sheet section. An interview with thon 2/9/23 at 3:05 Plathe name of the prestill listed on the menot updated to refle Director. She stated system glitch in Oct should have taken pashe has since reach Technical (IT) support	s admitted to the facility on lical records for Residents #76, #52, and #69 revealed al Director was no longer at 22 and was still listed as ian for these residents on the et and clinical providers e Regional Nurse Consultant M indicated she was unaware vious Medical Director was edical records of residents and oct the current Medical I there may have been a ober 2022, when the change olace. She further indicated ned out to their Information out team to correct the issue. e Administrator on 2/10/23 at	F8	oth aff All aff the Me Me had me and all aff the Me had me and all aff the me and all aff the me and all aff the me and all all aff the me and all all all all all all all all all al	ther residents having the potential fected by the same deficient pract I residents have the potential to be fected by this deficient practice erefore, 100% of all residents edical records have been completedical Records to ensure all residence the correct physician listed edical record. Address what measures will be to place or systemic changes made asure that the deficient practice will cur: diministrator has re-educated the Storker, Business Office Manager, edical Records, and Admission rector on the process for entering tending physician on resident elect. Medical Records Technician and the admissions daily for 12 weeks the sure physician is listed in their meters and the surface of the correctly. Indicate how the facility plans to contion its performance to make surface Medical Record Technician will findings to the Quality Assurance enformance Improvement (QAPI) immittee monthly of findings for an eleding correction. QAPI committee asked any necessary adjustments askeded to the current plan.	ice:¿ ed by ents in their put e to I not cocial cos face will o edical re that report	

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING		C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 02/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 842	that the previous Mobeen changed to the resident medical record should be the control of the con	ge 60 e was recently made aware edical Director's name had not e current Medical Director on cords. He further revealed the uld have been updated in n the current Medical Director	F 84	12	
F 867 SS=E	monitoring. A facility must estable policies and proced collections systems adverse event monitorial.		F 86	57	3/10/23
	systems to obtain a from direct care star resident representa information will be used high risk, high vopportunities for implications will be used to develop the development of personal systems to identify, information from all not limited to the fact §483.70(e) and inclivation will be used to develop indicators.	ty maintenance of effective nd use of feedback and input ff, other staff, residents, and tives, including how such used to identify problems that olume, or problem-prone, and provement. ty maintenance of effective collect, and use data and departments, including but cility assessment required at uding how such information elop and monitor performance ty development, monitoring, erformance indicators, dology and frequency for such			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C)2/10/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		211012023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 867	§483.75(c)(4) Faciliti including the method systematically identically analyze and use data adverse events in the facility will use the disprevent adverse events action. §483.75(d) Program systemic action. §483.75(d)(1) The facility and track performance implementing those and track performance implement policies and track performance in the performance improves the perf	pring, and evaluation. y adverse event monitoring, dis by which the facility will fy, report, track, investigate, as and information relating to the facility, including how the lata to develop activities to ents. systematic analysis and activities are improvement and, after actions, measure its success, act to ensure that evaluated and sustained. actility will develop and addressing: a systematic approach to greatly actions that effect change at the systems ity of care, quality of life, or divill monitor the effectiveness approvement activities to ments are sustained.	F	367				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	02/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	outcomes, resident resident choice, and \$483.75(e)(2) Performantiation activities must track resident events, and implement preventive that include feedback facility. §483.75(e)(3) As participation in performance in the control of	e areas; and affect health safety, resident autonomy,	F	367		
	conducted by the far and complexity of the available resources, assessment required Improvement project annually a project the problem-prone area collection and analy (c) and (d) of this se	cility must reflect the scope e facility's services and as reflected in the facility d at §483.70(e). ts must include at least at focuses on high risk or s identified through the data sis described in paragraphs				
	§483.75(g)(2) The q assurance committe governing body, or of functioning as a gov activities, including i program required ur (e) of this section. T	uality assessment and e reports to the facility's designated person(s) erning body regarding its mplementation of the QAPI nder paragraphs (a) through				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING_			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	DE	02/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIAT	5.475
F 867	resulting from drug reavailable data to mak This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record review, the face Performance Improve failed to maintain impromotion the intervention Accommodations of Normulate Advanced Clean, Comfortable, Note 1602 Free from Misapper 644 Coordination of and Resident Review Living Care Provided 812 Food Procureme Sanitary, and F 842 Fildentifiable Information during the complaint investigation survey of complaint investigation the current recertifical investigation survey of failure of the facility of the facility of the facility of the current recentifical investigation survey of failure of the facility of the facility of the facility of the current recentifical investigation survey of failure of the facility	the QAPI program and data gimen reviews, and act on e improvements. Is not met as evidenced ons, staff interviews and sility's Quality Assurance and ement (QAPI) committee lemented procedures and ons for F 558 Reasonable Needs/Preferences, F 578 Directives, F 584 Safe, Homelike Environment, Foropriation and Exploitation, of Preadmission Screening, F 677 Activities of Daily for Dependent Residents, Forth, Store, Prepare, Serve - Resident Records, on which were put into place investigation survey of ation and complaint of 8/13/21, a revisit and on survey of 9/29/22, and on the survey of 9/29/22, and on the survey of 9/29/22, and on the facility's inability to the program.	F 86		action will be dents found eficient lity Assuran QAPI) to effectivel the areas. For on the iew of prioring of the will identify otential to be not practice: itations have by this the annual and for 3 years to efficient the session will be put the ges made to ctice will not contact the contact the session will be put the session will be put the session will be put the contact	ce y
	resident, and staff into provide a resident that	oservations, record reviews, erview the facility failed to at was cognitively able to use ialty call bell or way to call		Operations has re-educated Administrator on the facility (procedures for monitoring ar identified deficient practice a	the QAPI reas of	of

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	1 DESTRUCTION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING_				C 10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3.5.55		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2023	
	101.52.1.01.100.1.2.2.1				930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER			CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	Continued From page	e 64	F 8	367				
		t having to yell for 1 of 1 accommodation of needs			removing monitoring of areas. Regional Director of Operations will review QAF minutes monthly to ensure improvement and monitoring of areas of deficient	ľ		
					practice. Administrator will review Plar Correction during weekly AdHoc QAPI meeting to ensure no future repeats of prior tags for 8 weeks and then month for 12 months during monthly QAPI	:		
	directive information a record for 2 of 3 resid	ecord review and staff ailed to have advance available in the medication lents reviewed for advance #212 and Resident #213).			meeting. 4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure solutions are sustained:	that		
	During the recertificat 8/13/21 the facility fai advanced directives t	tion and complaint survey of led to maintain accurate hroughout the medical lent reviewed for advanced			The administrator will report all finding the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee month of findings for any needing correction. QAPI committee will make any necess adjustments as needed to the current plan.	nly		
	resident, and staff int maintain a clean hom residents by failing to environment for 3 of 3 West). The facility als	pservations, record review, erview the facility failed to delike environment for maintain an odor free 3 halls (North, South and so failed to clean the floor of byide bed linens, and repair doom. (South hall).			pa			
	to maintain the walls repair for resident roo toilet seat in good rep bathrooms; repair bro room; ensure a basel dining room wall; ens	of 8/13/21, the facility failed in resident rooms in good oms on 3 of 3 halls; keep a						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	` ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING_			C 2/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK RO. CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE I TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	Continued From pag	e 65	F 8	367			
	repair for 1 of 1 resid ceiling vents for 1 of working overhead lig resident bathrooms. F 602 D: Based on re interview, staff interv Consultant interview	t's built in chest was in good lent room; ensure sanitary 1 dining room; ensure a ht was in place for 1 of 2 ecord review, resident iews and Pharmacist the facility failed to prevent occasions for 1 of 3 residents					
	reviewed for misappi (Resident #80).	ropriation of resident property					
	8/13/21, the facility s kept a large sum of r put him at high risk for misappropriation and misappropriation of r money was removed	tion and complaint survey of taff failed to report a resident money on his person which or abuse, exploitation, and a failed to prevent esident property when the 1 from his pant pocket and al for 1 of 5 residents					
	interviews the facility make recommendati	ecord reviews and staff failed to submit an update or ons for Level II Preadmission lent Review (PASRR) for 2 of (Resident #104 and					
	8/13/21, the facility	ning and Resident Review expiration date for 1 of 1					
	resident, and staff in	bservations, record review, terview the facility failed to 1 of 1 resident who was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 40/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			10/2023			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	Continued From pag	e 66	F 8	367			
	dependent on staff a daily living (Resident	ssistance for activities of #81).					
	9/29/22, the facility fa incontinent resident of use and personal hydreas of moisture as	investigation survey of ailed to provide care for an dependent on staff for toilet giene resulting in 2 new sociated skin damage being esidents reviewed for ag.					
	survey of 11/10/21, thair wash and nail ca	d complaint investigation he facility failed to provide are to 1 of 3 dependent or activities of daily living.					
	to check for incontine	of 8/13/21, the facility failed ence or provide incontinence ed residents dependent on					
	and staff interviews, expired food items st	bservations, record review, the facility failed to discard tored for use in the dry ractice had the potential to residents.					
	survey completed on label and date leftove	complaint investigation 11/10/21 the facility failed to er food and residents' stored ready for use in 3 of 3 frigerators.					
	to maintain milk, a po degrees Fahrenheit (ntion and complaint of 8/13/21, the facility failed otentially hazardous food, 41 (F) or below on the lunch d potentially hazardous					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING		02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	1 02110/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 867	peppers, bananas), items (turkey breas closed container (vobananas 56 - 60 de recommendations in and dry storage. F 842 B: Based on interviews the facility physician information of 7 sampled resides #68, #76, #52, and During the recertifice investigation survey to maintain an accurate Record for the adminuse for 1 of 1 resides care. During a complaint the facility failed to document regarding document treatmenthe medical record for change in conditional puring an interview 2/10/23 at 1:22 PM meetings included a corporate template	label and date opened food to to deli ham), store foods in a segetable beef soup) and store grees F per manufacturer in 1 of 1 refrigerator, freezer, record reviews and staff to failed to have accurate on in the medical record for 7 ents (Resident #42, #58, #15, #69). Pation and complaint of 68/13/21, the facility failed trate Medication Administration inistration of oxygen no longer ident reviewed for respiratory investigation survey of 2/19/21 transcribe a physician's order, go initiation of a new order, and to provided by the facility into for 1 of 3 residents reviewed tion. With the Administrator on to the heat of the provided of the provid	F 86	,	
	employee retention four-point plan. He discussed current p approach or strateg address these cond	Council meeting minutes, , trends, and the facility's stated the committee problems and determined an many to formulate a plan to meerns. He stated follow-up and for the duration each			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		247400		···		С
NAME OF D		345489	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02	/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER		1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	30 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883 SS=E	clarified that some ag for 90 day or less dep the concern. He state recertification and conthe facility experience leadership team whice contributing factor to deficiencies. He furth improved and attribut having fewer deficien recertification survey 2021. He attributed that advanced directives to Workers, the deficien accommodation of ne environment, food propoor oversight, and the facility response in up Influenza and Pneum CFR(s): 483.80(d)(1) Influenza immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influenza immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influenze immunization octobe annually, unless the incontraindicated or the immunized during this (iii) The resident or the firmunized during this (iii) The resident or the firmunized during this (iii) The resident or the firmunized or the immunized or the immunication or the immuni	cussed in QAPI. He further enda items were discussed bending on the severity of d that since the implaint survey of 8/13/21, and quite a change in their in could have been a dentifying repeat er stated that staffing had ed that improvement to cries on the current compared to the one in the deficiency related to or a change in Social cries related to eds, ADL care, abuse, occurement, and PASRR to the resident records to a poor edating electronic records. The facility must develop es to ensure that-influenza immunization, esident's representative garding the benefits and of the immunization; and the sident has already been as time period; eresident's representative or refuse immunization; and		883		3/10/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING_			C 2/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	CODE	2/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	following: (A) That the reside was provided edu and potential side immunization; and (B) That the reside immunization or dimunization due refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pne must develop polithat- (i) Before offering immunization, ead representative reduction benefits and potential side immunization; (ii) Each resident immunization; (iii) The resident of has the opportunit (iv) The resident's documentation that following: (A) That the reside was provided edu and potential side immunization; and (B) That the reside pneumococcal im the pneumococcal im the pneumococcal contraindication of This REQUIREMED.	ent or resident's representative cation regarding the benefits effects of influenza dent either received the influenza id not receive the influenza it to medical contraindications or eumococcal disease. The facility cies and procedures to ensure the pneumococcal characteristic effects of the ential side effects of the discated or the resident has unized; or the resident's representative by to refuse immunization; and medical record includes at indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's representative cation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal discated or the resident's representative cation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal discated or the resident's representative cation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal discated indicated or did not receive I immunization due to medical	F	1. Address how correcti	ive action will be		

		I				Ī	7. 0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
, ID I LAN OF	CONTROLON	BERTH TOATION NOWIDER.	A. BUILDI	NG _			
						(C
		345489	B. WING			02/	10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SAIURN	NURSING AND REHABIL	HAHON CENTER		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	Χ	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
'							
F 883	Continued From page	e 70	F	883			
	facility failed to includ	e documentation in the			accomplished for those residents found	d to	
	medical record of edu	ication regarding the			have been affected by the deficient		
	benefits and potential	side effects of the			practice:¿		
	Pneumococcal immu	nization and if residents			As of 3/06/2023 residents #37,		
	received the Pneumo	coccal immunization or did			Resident #72 was discharged from the		
	not receive the Pneur	mococcal immunization due			facility on 2/8/23, #78, 387, and #		
	to medical contraindid	cation or refusal for 5 of 5			medical records have been updated by		
		r infection control (Resident			the Infection Preventionist to refle	ct	
	#37, Resident #72, R	esident #78, Resident #87,			education regarding benefits and poter	ntial	
	and Resident #106).				side effects of the pneumococcal		
					immunization and if residents		
	The findings included	:			received or did not receive pneumococ		
					immunization and along with conse	ent or	
		admitted to the facility on			refusal.		
	08/11/15.						
					Address how the facility will identif		
		m Data Set (MDS) dated			other residents having the potential to l		
		at Resident #37 was severely			affected by the same deficient practice	:¿	
		or daily decision making.			All residents have the potential to be	- c	
		ealed that Resident #37			affected by the same deficient practice		
		coccal immunization in the			failure to include in the resident□ medical record documentation of	S	
	facility on 10/19/22 ar	id was up to date.				fito	
	A review of Resident	#37's medical record			education provided regarding the bene and potential side effects of receiv		
		o information in the medical			the pneumonia vaccine or consent forn	•	
	record that the Resid				indicating the acceptance or refusa		
		rovided education regarding			the pneumonia vaccine. All current	11 01	
		ntial side effects of the			residents had records reviewed and		
	-	ne. There was also no			pneumonia consent information		
		medical record that the			uploaded by Medical Records on 3/13/	23.	
		, received, or declined the			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	Pneumococcal vaccir				3. Address what measures will be pu	t	
					into place or systemic changes made to		
	An interview was con	ducted with the Infection			ensure that the deficient practice will no		
	Preventionist (IP) on	02/07/23 at 3:25 PM who			recur:		
	, ,	ed the consents for all			As of 3/6/ 23 The Regional Nurse		
	immunizations and th	en once the vaccine was			consultant educated the admissions		
	given, she would give	the consents to the Medical			coordinator and the Infection prevent	ionist	
	Record Clerk to be up	ploaded in the medical			and the Director of Nursing in the proce	ess	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	
				_			
		345489	B. WING _			02/·	10/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				19	930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN	IURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		С	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 883	o2/07/23 at 3:55 PM. received the immuniz declinations, she wood document into the me indicated she had not declinations and had information since Oct. A follow up interview and the Regional Clir 02/10/23 at 11:20 AM new resident admitted through the packet of had received the Pneoutside of the facility Responsible Party or information was not in provided upon admissindicated she had be immunization. She state facility for two modiformation from priod The Regional Clinical that the process begas should be attempting history of the pneumon then the IP should be resident or responsible education and obtain	Clerk was interviewed on She stated that once she ation consents or all immediately upload the edical record. She further therefore the edical record and consents or not uploaded any ober 2022. Was conducted with the IP mical Nurse Consultant on It. The IP stated that when a did to the facility, she would go imformation to see if they remococcal immunization and then would call the speak to the Resident if the in the packet of information sion to the facility. The IP een focusing on the Flue the Pneumococcal ated she had only been at inthe and could not speak to the or to her time in the facility. In Nurse Consultant stated an on admission. The staff to determine the resident's process immunization and following up with the le party and providing the sing consent or declination should be uploaded to the	F	383	of obtaining consent for the pneumonia immunizations upon admission. The admissions coordinator will give the signed consent to the nurse and the IP nurse will ensure an order is obtained and the vaccine administered and entered in the resident smedical record as give IP Nurse will give the consent form to medical Records to scan into the resident medical record. Staff who to be permitted to work until education complete. New hires will be educated on topic during education. 4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure the solutions are sustained: The Director of Nursing will audit new admissions to verify that consents are obtained for pneumonia immunizations, orders are obtained for administration, Documentation of administration, Documentation of administration is entered in the resident electronic record and the consent form has been scanned intresident electronic record. Audit will conducted 5xper week for 4 weeks; 3xper week for 4 weeks; then 1xpe week for 4weeks. The results of the audit be reported by the Director of Nuto the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee monthly x3months or until substancompliance is achieved and maintained.	IP is n. The fill n is hat o the be er dit rsing	
	on 02/10/23 at 2:32 F	ng (DON) was interviewed PM. The DON stated he was as not sure what the process					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING			C 2/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 883	IP took care of that in 2. Resident #72 was 01/04/23 and was dis Review of the comproduced Minimum Data Set (I revealed that Reside and his pneumococci to date but did not in A review of Resident revealed there was record that the Reside representative was pure benefits and pote Pneumococcal vacci documentation in the Resident was offered Pneumococcal vacci An interview was cor Preventionist (IP) on stated that she obtai Immunizations and the given, she would given, she would given, she would given at 3:55 PM received the immunice declinations, she would coument into the minimum of th	izations. He stated that the information. admitted to the facility on scharged home on 02/08/23. ehensive admission MDS) dated 01/13/23 in #72 was cognitively intact, al immunization was not up dicate a reason. #72's medical record in information in the medical lent or his legal in rovided education regarding ential side effects of the ine. There was also not emedical record that the interest in the interest interest interest in the interest interest interest interest in the interest intere	F 88	3		

l ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	_		,	
		345489	B. WING			02/	10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	and the Regional Clin 02/10/23 at 11:20 AM new resident admitted through the packet of had received the Procoutside of the facility Responsible Party of information was not it provided upon admissindicated she had be immunization. She sist the facility for two moinformation from prior The Regional Clinical that the process beg should be attempting history of the pneum then the IP should be resident or responsible education and obtain then that information resident's medical resident's medical resident of the process of the process of the preceding of the preced	was conducted with the IP nical Nurse Consultant on M. The IP stated that when a and to the facility, she would go of information to see if they eumococcal immunization and then would call the respeak to the Resident if the in the packet of information is sion to the facility. The IP then focusing on the Fluit the Pneumococcal tated she had only been at conths and could not speak to be in the facility. If Nurse Consultant stated an on admission. The staff of to determine the resident's cocccal immunization and the following up with the colle party and providing the sing consent or declination should be uploaded to the cord. In (DON) was interviewed PM. The DON stated he was as not sure what the process izations. He stated that the information. The stated that the information and the facility on the stated that the information. The stated that the information and the stated that the information. The stated that the information and the stated that the information. The stated that the information and the stated that the information.	F	883			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _				C 10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS 1930 WEST SUGA CHARLOTTE, N		, 02.	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACI	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FREFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Continued From page A review of Resident		F	983			
	revealed there was n record that the Resid representative was p the benefits and pote Pneumococcal vaccin documentation in the Resident was offered Pneumococcal vaccin An interview was con Preventionist (IP) on stated that she obtain immunizations and the given, she would given	o information in the medical ent or his legal rovided education regarding ntial side effects of the ne. There was also no medical record that the , received, or declined the					
	02/07/23 at 3:55 PM. received the immuniz declinations, she wou document into the me indicated she had no declinations and had information since Oct A follow up interview and the Regional Clir 02/10/23 at 11:20 AM new resident admitted through the packet of had received the Pneoutside of the facility Responsible Party or information was not it provided upon admis	ald immediately upload the edical record. She further t received any consents or not uploaded any					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	02/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	the facility for two moder information from prior The Regional Clinical that the process beg should be attempting history of the pneum then the IP should be resident or responsible education and obtain then that information resident's medical rethen that information on 02/10/23 at 2:32 feetill in training and was as far as immun IP took care of that in 4. Resident #87 was 01/02/23. Review of the quarted dated 01/13/23 indicated immunization was up a record that the Resident revealed there was record that the Resident representative was puthe benefits and poted Pneumococcal vaccid documentation in the second se	the Pneumococcal tated she had only been at sorths and could not speak to or to her time in the facility. Il Nurse Consultant stated an on admission. The staff it to determine the resident's ococcal immunization and et following up with the ole party and providing the using consent or declination should be uploaded to the cord. Ing (DON) was interviewed PM. The DON stated he was as not sure what the process izations. He stated that the information. In as readmitted to the facility on this pneumococcal of the previous decision of the previ	F	383		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _		C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	CODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION OTHE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Preventionist (IP) stated that she obtimmunizations and given, she would grecord. Record Clerk to be record. The Medical Record Clerk to be record. A follow up interview and the Regional of the Regional of the Regional of the facil Responsible Party information was not provided upon adrindicated she had immunization and immunization. She the facility for two information from process be should be attempticed.	conducted with the Infection on 02/07/23 at 3:25 PM who tained the consents for all difference the vaccine was give the consents to the Medical e uploaded in the medical or Clerk was interviewed on M. She stated that once she nization consents or would immediately upload the medical record. She further not received any consents or ad not uploaded any	F8	383	
	then the IP should resident or respon	be following up with the sible party and providing the aining consent or declination			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING _				C 10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION CENTER		1930 WES	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE T SUGAR CREEK ROAD TTE, NC 28262	1 02	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	Continued From pag	ge 77	F 8	383				
	then that information resident's medical re	n should be uploaded to the ecord.						
	on 02/10/23 at 2:32 still in training and w was as far as immul IP took care of that							
	5. Resident #106 11/03/22.	was admitted to the facility on						
	Minimum Data Set (indicated that Resid cognitively impaired	rehensive significant change (MDS) dated 12/15/22 ent #106 was severely and indicated that his ination was not up to date but n as to why not.						
	revealed there was record that the Resi representative was the benefits and pot Pneumococcal vacc documentation in the	provided education regarding ential side effects of the sine. There was also no e medical record that the d, received, or declined the						
	Preventionist (IP) or stated that she obta immunizations and given, she would give	onducted with the Infection on 02/07/23 at 3:25 PM who ined the consents for all then once the vaccine was we the consents to the Medical uploaded in the medical						
		I Clerk was interviewed on I. She stated that once she						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	DDE	02/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	document into the mindicated she had not declinations and had information since Octoor A follow up interview and the Regional Cli 02/10/23 at 11:20 AM new resident admitted through the packet of had received the Proportion of the facility Responsible Party of information was not information was not improvided upon admissindicated she had be immunization. She sithe facility for two modinformation from prioritions and not information from prioritions.	cation consents or uld immediately upload the edical record. She further of received any consents or inot uploaded any tober 2022. was conducted with the IP nical Nurse Consultant on M. The IP stated that when a ed to the facility, she would go if information to see if they eumococcal immunization and then would call the repeak to the Resident if the in the packet of information is sion to the facility. The IP seen focusing on the Flu	F	383		
F 887 SS=E	that the process beg should be attempting history of the pneum then the IP should be resident or responsite education and obtain then that information resident's medical re The Director of Nurs on 02/10/23 at 2:32 I still in training and w	an on admission. The staff to to determine the resident's occoccal immunization and e following up with the ole party and providing the ning consent or declination should be uploaded to the occord. Ing (DON) was interviewed PM. The DON stated he was as not sure what the process izations. He stated that the information.	F	387		3/10/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345489	B. WING		02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 887	LTC facility must devand procedures to e (i) When COVID-19 facility, each resider is offered the COVID immunization is med resident or staff mer immunized; (ii) Before offering C members are provid regarding the benefi effects associated w (iii) Before offering C resident or the resid receives education r risks and potential s the COVID-19 vacci (iv) In situations whe requires multiple dos resident representat provided with curren additional doses, inc benefits or risks and associated with the requesting consent fa additional doses; (v) The resident, res member has the opp COVID-19 vaccine, (vi) The resident's m documentation that it the following: (A) That the resident was provided educa	ID-19 immunizations. The velop and implement policies insure all the following: vaccine is available to the at and staff member in the velop and implement policies insure all the following: vaccine is available to the at and staff member in the vaccine unless the dically contraindicated or the inber has already been in the vaccine, all staff ed with education its and risks and potential side with the vaccine; in the vaccine, each ent representative regarding the benefits and ide effects associated with ine; in the vaccine in the potential side effects in formation regarding those cluding any changes in the potential side effects in formation of any ident representative, or staff contunity to accept or refuse a and change their decision; redical record includes indicates, at a minimum,	F 88	7		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	,	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 887	to the resident; or (C) If the resident did vaccine due to medic contraindications or (vii) The facility main to staff COVID-19 vaincludes at a minimu (A) That staff were p the benefits and pote associated with COV (B) Staff were offered information on obtain (C) The COVID-19 v related information a Disease Control and Healthcare Safety Nothis REQUIREMENT by: Based on record reviacility failed to include medical record of ed benefits and potentia COVID-19 immunizar reviewed for infection Resident #72, Resid Resident #106). The Findings included 1. Resident #37 was 08/11/15. A review of Resident revealed there was reviewed the reviewed there was reviewed there was reviewed there was reviewed there was reviewed the reviewed there was reviewed the reviewed there was reviewed the	and DVID-19 vaccine administered d not receive the COVID-19 cal refusal; and tains documentation related accination that m, the following: rovided education regarding ential risks VID-19 vaccine; d the COVID-19 vaccine or ning COVID-19 vaccine; and accine status of staff and s indicated by the Centers for Prevention's National etwork (NHSN). T is not met as evidenced views and staff interviews, the de documentation in the ucation regarding the al side effects of the tion for 5 of 5 residents n control (Resident #37, ent #78, Resident #87, and	F	1. Address how corrective ac accomplished for those residen have been affected by the defic practice: ¿ The facility failed to include resident □s medical record doct of education provided regard benefits and potential side effect receiving the Covid 19 vaccine consent forms indicating the acceptance or refusal of the Covaccine for Residents #3, #78, ,87, and #106. Consent for been placed in the medical record Residents 3, #37, #72, #78	ts found to sient e in the umentation arding the ets of or see wid 19 #37, #72, rms have ord for 6, ,87,	
	or legal representativ	cal record that the Resident ye was provided information and potential side effects of the		Address how the facility wi other residents having the pote affected by the same deficient p	ntial to be	

· ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _				C 10/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2023	
NAME OF T	TO VIDER OR OUT FIER				1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD			
SATURN N	IURSING AND REHABI	LITATION CENTER						
					CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 887	Continued From pag	e 81	F 8	887				
	COVID-19 vaccine.				All residents have the potential to be			
	COVID TO VACONIC.				affected by the same deficient practice	of		
	An interview was cou	nducted with the Infection			failure to include in the resident			
		02/07/23 at 3:25 PM who			medical record documentation of			
		ned the consents for all			education provided regarding the bene	fits		
immunizations and then					and potential side effects of receiv			
		e the consents to the Medical			the Covid 19 vaccine or consent forms			
		ploaded in the medical			indicating the acceptance or refusa			
	record.	•			the Covid 19 vaccine. All current reside			
					had their records reviewed and Co	ovid 19		
	The Medical Record	Clerk was interviewed on			consent information uploaded by Medi-	cal		
	02/07/23 at 3:55 PM	. She stated that once she			Records on 3/13/23.			
	received the immuni	zation consents or						
	declinations, she wo	uld immediately upload the			3. Address what measures will be pu			
	document into the m	edical record. She further			into place or systemic changes made t			
		ot received any consents or			ensure that the deficient practice will n	ot		
	declinations and had				recur:			
	information since Oc	tober 2022.			Education began and was completed of 3/13/23 on facility policy for Covid 19	n		
	A follow up interview	was conducted with the IP			specific to documentation of educat	ion		
	and the Regional Cli	nical Nurse Consultant on			provided regarding the benefits and			
	02/10/23 at 11:20 AM	M. The IP stated that when a			potential side effects of receiving the			
		ed to the facility, she would go			Covid vaccine or consent forms indicate	ing		
		f information to see if they			the acceptance or refusal of the			
		vid-19 immunization outside			vaccine. Education completed by			
	_	n would call the Responsible			Director of Nursing to members of Nursing			
		Resident if the information			Management inclusive of the Staff			
		t of information provided			Development Coordinator, MDS nurse			
	•	ne facility. She stated that			Staff Development Coordinator, ar			
	-	vaccination clinic about			Infection Control Nurse. Other member			
	_	acility. They would obtain the			in attendance included the Social Work and Admissions Director.			
	-	nacy staff would come in and ne. The IP stated she thought				2)//		
		the consent forms to the			Audit will be completed weekly of all no admissions to ensure that Covid 19	7 V V		
		k to upload in the medical			education was provided to newly	ĺ		
		al Clinical Nurse Consultant			admitted residents regarding the benef	its		
	_	ess began on admission. The			and potential side effects of receiving			
		npting to determine the			vaccine. The consent form indicating	.90		
		the Covid-19 immunization			acceptance or refusal of the vaccine ha	as		
	•		1		· ·		l	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345489	B. WING				C 40/2022
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0-10-100		ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	10/2023
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 301 1 EIEN				330 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD		
SATURN I	NURSING AND REHAE	ILITATION CENTER					
	I			CI	HARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 887	Continued From pa	ge 82	F 8	387			
	and then the IP shoresident or responseducation and obtathen that information resident's medical range of the Director of Nuron 02/10/23 at 2:32 still in training and was as far as immulip took care of that 2. Resident #72 was	build be following up with the ible party and providing the ining consent or declination in should be uploaded to the record. Sing (DON) was interviewed in PM. The DON stated he was was not sure what the process inizations. He stated that the			been uploaded into the resident specific medical record. Weekly audits will be completed by the Administ ongoing for a period of 12 weeks to ensure compliance with facility policy. 4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure to solutions are sustained: The Director of Nursing is responsible implementing this plan of correction and reporting the findings to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement	trator hat for	
	A review of Resider revealed there was the Resident's med or legal represental about the benefits and potential side evaccine.	nt #72's medical record no information documented in ical record that the Resident ive was provided information effects of the COVID-19			(QAPI) Committee monthly. The committee consists of, but is not limited to, the Director of Nursing, Administrate MDS Coordinator, Assistant Director Nursing, Social Worker, Activities Director, Dietary Manager, Mainted Director, Medical Records, and Medical Director. The audits will be reviewed monthly and recommendations for	or, or of nance I	
	An interview was conducted with the Infection Preventionist (IP) on 02/07/23 at 3:25 PM who stated that she obtained the consents for all immunizations and then once the vaccine was given, she would give the consents to the Med Record Clerk to be uploaded in the medical record. The Medical Record Clerk was interviewed on 02/07/23 at 3:55 PM. She stated that once she received the immunization consents or declinations, she would immediately upload the				changes of the plan of correction will occur if the facility is not maintai compliance with regulatory requirement The plan of correction can be chounded to include additional education and monitoring to obtain and maintain substantial compliance.	0	
	indicated she had r	nedical record. She further not received any consents or id not uploaded any notober 2022.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		02/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 887	and the Regional Clin 02/10/23 at 11:20 AM new resident admitted through the packet of had received the Covor of the facility and the Party or speak to the was not in the packed upon admission to the they had a Covid-19 every month at the faconsents then pharm administer the vaccing she had been giving Medical Record Clerification. The Regional stated that the procest affishould be attern resident's history of the and then the IP shourd resident or responsible education and obtain then that information resident's medical	was conducted with the IP nical Nurse Consultant on M. The IP stated that when a d to the facility, she would go f information to see if they vid-19 immunization outside n would call the Responsible Resident if the information to finformation provided e facility. She stated that vaccination clinic about acility. They would obtain the facy staff would come in and fine. The IP stated she thought the consent forms to the fix to upload in the medical all Clinical Nurse Consultant as began on admission. The pting to determine the fine Covid-19 immunization ld be following up with the ple party and providing the ing consent or declination should be uploaded to the cord. In (DON) was interviewed PM. The DON stated he was as not sure what the process izations. He stated that the	F	387		
	revealed there was n	#78's medical record o information documented in al record that the Resident				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262	•	02/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 887	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	887	YY)		
	Party or speak to the was not in the packed upon admission to the they had a Covid-19 every month at the f consents then pharm administer the vacci she had been giving Medical Record Clerecord. The Region	en would call the Responsible e Resident if the information et of information provided the facility. She stated that vaccination clinic about acility. They would obtain the macy staff would come in and the IP stated she thought the consent forms to the rk to upload in the medical al Clinical Nurse Consultant tess began on admission. The					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345489		I . ,	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _			C 02/10/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		02/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 887	Continued From pag	ge 85	F 8	387			
	resident's history of and then the IP shouresident or responsible education and obtain	npting to determine the the Covid-19 immunization uld be following up with the ble party and providing the ning consent or declination a should be uploaded to the ecord.					
	on 02/10/23 at 2:32 still in training and w was as far as immur IP took care of that i						
	4. Resident #87 was 01/02/23.	admitted to the facility on					
	revealed there was r the Resident's medic or legal representativ	t #87's medical record no information documented in cal record that the Resident we was provided information nd potential side effects of the					
	Preventionist (IP) on stated that she obtai immunizations and t given, she would giv	nducted with the Infection 02/07/23 at 3:25 PM who ned the consents for all hen once the vaccine was the the consents to the Medical uploaded in the medical					
	02/07/23 at 3:55 PM received the immuni declinations, she wo document into the m	uld immediately upload the ledical record. She further ot received any consents or					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245400					C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	345489	B. WING	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				1930	D WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD ARLOTTE, NC 28262		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)		D BE COMPLETION	
F 887	and the Regional CI 02/10/23 at 11:20 Al new resident admitted through the packet of had received the Co of the facility and the Party or speak to the was not in the packet upon admission to the they had a Covid-19 every month at the ficonsents then pharm administer the vacci she had been giving Medical Record Cleir record. The Region stated that the procestaff should be attended they had been giving the modern that information resident's history of and then the IP shourd resident or responsive ducation and obtain then that information resident's medical resident for the party of the party	was conducted with the IP inical Nurse Consultant on M. The IP stated that when a ed to the facility, she would go of information to see if they wid-19 immunization outside en would call the Responsible en Resident if the information et of information provided the facility. She stated that exaccination clinic about acility. They would obtain the macy staff would come in and the consent forms to the fact to upload in the medical all Clinical Nurse Consultant ess began on admission. The inpting to determine the the Covid-19 immunization all do be following up with the ble party and providing the ming consent or declination in should be uploaded to the ecord.	F	887			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SATURN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROA CHARLOTTE, NC 28262		02/10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 887	Continued From pag	je 87	F	887		
	the Resident's medic or legal representati	cal record that the Resident ve was provided information and potential side effects of the				
	Preventionist (IP) or stated that she obtai immunizations and t given, she would giv	nducted with the Infection 02/07/23 at 3:25 PM who ned the consents for all hen once the vaccine was e the consents to the Medical uploaded in the medical				
	02/07/23 at 3:55 PM received the immuni declinations, she wo document into the m	uld immediately upload the redical record. She further of received any consents or I not uploaded any				
	and the Regional Cli 02/10/23 at 11:20 Al new resident admitted through the packet of had received the Co of the facility and the Party or speak to the was not in the packet upon admission to the they had a Covid-19 every month at the faconsents then pharm administer the vacci she had been giving Medical Record Clei	was conducted with the IP inical Nurse Consultant on M. The IP stated that when a ed to the facility, she would go of information to see if they vid-19 immunization outside en would call the Responsible expensed that information provided the facility. She stated that vaccination clinic about acility. They would obtain the macy staff would come in and the The IP stated she thought the consent forms to the k to upload in the medical al Clinical Nurse Consultant				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345489	B. WING _			C 02/10/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1930 WEST SUGAR CREEK ROAD CHARLOTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 887	stated that the proce staff should be attern resident's history of the and then the IP shout resident or responsible education and obtain then that information resident's medical real. The Director of Nursion 02/10/23 at 2:32 if still in training and we	ss began on admission. The apting to determine the he Covid-19 immunization and be following up with the ble party and providing the aning consent or declination should be uploaded to the cord. Ing (DON) was interviewed PM. The DON stated he was as not sure what the process izations. He stated that the	F8	387			